
© Leyparts

PROVISIONAL INDEX

of Units for

Leyland NATIONAL BUS Chassis Type FPB7 

PL Number

105383
105767

105706
105726
105696
105725
105701
105667

Description Unit Group Sub Group

Engine EO.510/100 A See Engine Index
Engine air filter EAF.143 A12

Clutch C.92 B Bl
Engine mounting ME.122 B3
Radiator R.352 B4
Radiator piping RP.175 B5
Radiator mounting group RMG.l B5A
Cooling fan drive CFD.28 Bl 2

Gearbox
Speedometer drive
Propel I er shaft 
Gearbox mounting

Rear axle

Rear wheel
Rear spring
Rear suspension unit
Rear shock absorber

Front axle
Steering gear
Power steering equipment
Front wheel
Front spring
Front suspension unit 
Front shock absorber 
Hydraulic piping

Operating pedals

Chassis equipment
Fuel piping
Air piping
Silencer and exhaust

Brake piping

Electrical

Bus Body

GB.395 c Cl 106062

SD.49, 50, 51 C3 105841

PS.721 C4 105842

GBM.45 CH 105702

BA.1448 ) D DI 106007

BA.1449 )
BA.1450 )

RW. 225/109/63/1 D2- 105698

RS.334 D3 105700
RSU.2 D3A 105826
RSA.34 D6 105693

FA.314 E El 105840
SG.241 & N/SG.241 E2 106055
PSE.85 E3 105727
FW. 225/109/63/1 E5 105699
FS.278 E6 105695
FSU.l E6A 105827
FSA.47 E7 105694
PH.2 E10 105707

OP. 280 F F3 105843

CE.637 G G4 105703
PF.278 G8 106688
PA.517 G10 106875
SE.295 G12 106784
PB.60 G26 105728

EC.1316 H See Body Index 105668

CBB.l J See Body Index 106164

1 TP/1072



Ley parts
ENGINE

EO. 510/100 
PL 105383

Group

A

TP/0273
EO.510/100 Index



EO.510/100
PL 105383

Croup
INDEX

A of Units for

LEYLAND ENGINE EO.510/100

Crankcase
ECC.304

Crankshaft ECS.203

Pistons and connecting rods ECN.129

Sump ES.144

Water pump EWP.159

Oil pump EOP. 100

Fuel pump SW CMStC EFP.244

Injectors N.100

Compressor ECR.119

Oil filter EOF. 60

Fuel filter EFF.158

Dynamo drive DD.308

Starter motor SM.136
Hydraulic system EHS.26
Exhaust supercharger ESC.49
Cylinder block ECB.24
Heat exchanger HE.17

Al 105691

A3 105765

A4 104995

A6 105766

A7 105339

A8 105340

A9 105666

A10 105697

All 106789

Al 3 105358

A14 105665

A15 106006

A16 105357

Al 8 105692

A21 105664

A23 105845

A25 105768

Gasket kits

Overhaul ..,
Part

860074

EO.510/100 Index
TP/0273-



©
U.VVAIMO

Leyparts CRANKCASE
ECC.304

PL 105691

yp/0273



ECC.304
PL 105691 LB VU AM)

Leyparts

Al.2

------ i
Quantity

Ulus.
ref. Part Description per unit

Sub Group A. 1

CRANKCASE UNIT ECC.304

135 10804125 CRANKCASE and bearing caps subassembly 1

1 801875 CAP main bearing front and rear 2
12 801876 CAP main bearing centre

3 801877 CAP main bearing intermediate 4
14 802164 DOWEL

5 801878 SETSCREW 14

6 802028 COVER oil gallery 1
7 801858 O-RING for cover 1

8 SH108201 SETSCREW M8 x 20 ) r t ,' Cover to crankcase
2

9 801661 WASHER ) 2

10 802045 PLUG ) Oilway to 15
11 802063 WASHER ) main bearing 15

12 10804723 COVER front gear subassembly 1
13 10803388 INSERT helicoil thread 4
14 10803387 INSERT helicoil thread 6

15 10805338 COVER rear gear upper subassembly 1
16 10803387 INSERT helicoil thread 3

17 10803824 HOUSING rear crankshaft seal 1
18 10803915 SEAL oil 1

19 10805324 HOUSING front crankshaft seal 1
20 10803915 SEAL oil 1

21 802335 O-RING 9
22 802336 FERRULE 2

136 10806215 PLUG
137 802335 O-RING

1
1

23
24
25

10803760
802278 
802279

PIPE oil supply subassembly
DOWEL cylinder block to crankcase 
□OWEL rear gear plate and front wheel housing to

1
2

crankcase 2

1 £

TP/0273



© Leyparts CRANKCASE
ECC.304

PL 105691

Description

STUD special
WASHER
NUT M12 x 1.75
STUD special Ml6
WASHER
NUT

)
) Cylinder block 
) to crankcase 
)

BEARING main front centre rear intermediate 
comprising 3 pairs No. 10805939 and 4 pairs 
No. 10805938

WASHER thrust cap side
WASHER thrust crankcase side

COVER relief valve
PISTON oil pressure relief valve 
SPRING
WASHER adjustment
COVER re I ief valve face topside 
O-RING
STUD relief valve to crankcase
STUD cover to crankcase
WASHER
NUT M10
PLATE cover centre filter facing

O-RING
O-RING

)
)

Cover to crankcase

STUD
WASHER spring
NUT M10

)
)
)

Cover plate 
to crankcase

PLATE cover fuel pump facing

\ Plate to crankcaseJOINT )

SETSCREW M10 x 25 )
WASHER spring ) C°Ver P,ate to crankcase

PLATE engine serial
DRIVE screw engine serial plate
PLATE rear gear
GEAR idler small

us. I 
}f. I Part

26 10804337
27 801651
28 10803454
29 10804336
30 801653
31 10806257

32 10805947

33 802106
34 802107

35 802124
36 802123
37 802125
38 802112
39 10803305
40 800941
41 801707/25
42 801707/22
43 801662
44 NHl 10041
45 802178

46 800932
47 800934

48 801707/22
49 801685
50 I NHl 10041

51 10803480

52 800934
53 10803479

54 SHI 10251
55 801685

56 802166
57 802171
58 10804872
59 801959

TP/0273 Al.3



60
61

62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69

70
71
72

73
74
75

76
77
78

79
80
81
82

83
84

85
86
87

88

89
90
91

92

DescriptionPart

Quantity 
per unit

ECC.304
PL 105691

© Leyparts
UwAggl ______________________—

Al.4
TP/0273

801960
801952

GEAR idler large
GEAR idler hub

801953 WASHER thrust )
801954 BUSH )
10803757 PLATE end )

SA 108351 SCREW countersunk
SA 108451 SCREW countersunk
10804187 STUD M8
801684 WASHER
NH 108041 NUT M8

802264 O-RING
SH108161 SETSCREW M8 x 16
10803372 PLATE locking

802264 O-RING )
BH108061 BOLT M8 x 30 )
801661 WASHER )

2

2
Idler gears 2

2

head M8 x 35 ) 4
head M8 x 45 ) 1

) Gear hub 3
) 3
) 3

J Oil supply flange 2

i to crankcase 2

Oil supply flange 2
to tappe~ olock «

802264
10804200
10803695

O-RING idler gear hub
O-RING rear gear plate to crankcase
HOUSING flywheel

2
2
1

802739 
801706/18
801661
NH108041

JOINT 
STUD 
WASHER
NUT M8

)
) Crankshaft seal 
) housing rear 
)

1
6
6
6

10806221 SWITCH oil pressure 1

SAI 10251

4

1
4

1
1
1

10803318
802171

3
3
3

146855
10803996
802063

WASHER
ADAPTER 
WASHER

801710/50
801665
NH116041

PLATE timing instruction
DRIVE SCREW for timing instruction plate

) 
) Starter motor
)

STUD
WASHER Shakeproof
NUT 16 mm

) 
) For pressure switch
)

SCREW countersunk head M10 x 25 rear gear plate 

to crankcase



Ilus.
Xef, _

93

94
95

96
97

98
99

100

101
102

103
104

105
106

107
108
109
110

111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

120
121
122
123

124
125

P/0273

CRANKCASE
ECC.304

PL 105691
© Leyparts

Part

SA108251

801707/75 
802300

BH110161 
BH110151

BH110121 
BH110141 
BH110161

801662
NH110041

SHI 08251
801684

SHI 08201
801684

BH108181 
BH108171
801684
NH108041

10804703 
802325
10805580 
10805581 
802828
10805875
SA 108351 
10804913
SA 108201

BH108131
BH1081H
BH108061 
802684

BH108091
801684

Description
Quantity 
per unit

SCREW countersunk head M8 x 25 rear gear plate

to tappet block 4
STUD MIO flywheel housing to crankcase
STUD special flywheel housing to gear plate

BOLT M10 x 80 ) Flywheel housing
BOLT M10 x 75 ) to crankcase 6

BOLT MIOx 60 ) C1 ... . 1
BOLT M10 x 70 ) 'ywheel h°usin9 2
BOLT M10 x 80 ) to gear P'ate 2

WASHER ) For above studs 14
NUT M10 ) and bolts 2

SETSCREW M8 x 25 ) Gear cover to 6
WASHER ) flywheel housing 6

SETSCREW M8 x 20 ) Gear cover to 6
WASHER ) gear plate 6

BOLT M8 x 90 ) 1
BOLT M8 x 85 ) Gear cover to gear plate 1
WASHER ) and tappet block 2
NUT M8 ) 2

PLATE front gear 1
DOWEL for gear plate 2
GEAR idler front 1
GEAR idler hub 1
WASHER thrust 1
BEARING roller 1
SCREW countersunk head M8 x 35 4
PLATE end 1
SCREW countersunk head M8 x 20 2

BOLT M8 x 65 ) 2
BOLT M8 x 55 ) Front cover and gear 6
BOLT M8 x 30 ) plate to crankcase 2
WASHER ) 10

BOLT M8 x 45 ) Front cover to 2
WASHER ) gear plate 2

Al.5







80



TP/1172

© Leyparts
CRANKSHAFT

ECS.203
PL 105765

A11



© Leyparts
JivlANO  .------------------------------------—“[LiVLAA<6l

Quantity

Sub Group A.3

CRANKSHAFT UNIT ECS.203

108039251

2 10803950

crankshaft

crankshaft

24 10805019

7
8
9

12
13

802175
1803823

10
11

15
16

20
21
22
23

3
4

17
18
19

5
6

10805180
802374

802164
802266

DAMPER
PULLEY
ADAPTER

802405
842360
802501

SHI 08201
801661

10804776
10804807
10804777

DOWEL 
BOLT

KEY
SLEEVE

801707/28 
801685
NH110041

802267
BH110081 
10805130 
802280

ECS.203
PL 105765

HOUSING spigot bearing
BEARING roller
CIRCLIP

CASING flywheel subassembly
RING starter

BOLT
BOLT Mio X 40 
PLATE locking 
dowel

)
) Flywheel to fluid clutch

STUD M10
WASHER spring
NUT M10

SETSCREW M8 x 20 ) Spigot housing
WASHER ) to flvwheel

CRANKSHAFT subassembly replaced by 10806148 
from 24.4. 72

GEAR crankshaft replaced by 10806130 
from 24.4.72

)

) Adapter to crankshaft 

)

PLATE drive sub assembl

' Flywheel to crankshaft

A3.2





FISTON AND CONNECTING ROD 
ECN.129

PL 104995

• rivibhI ■ ■——

©j Leyparts







■ MITCH

© Ley parts
SUMP 
ES.144

PL 105766

TP/H72



ES.144
PL 105766

iwiTiiii

© Leyparts
------ - —----------

Sub Group A. 6

SUMP UNIT ES.144

10804758 
801707/25
801685
NHl 10041 
802687
802755

10803387 
801706/25
801684
NHl 08041

801706/70
10805617 
801706/22
801684 
801672

10804814
802687
802755

801707/25
801662
NH110041

10804933
10805579

801706/18
801661
NHl 08041

SHI 08201 
801661
NHl 08041 
802751

246793
581730

SUMP inner
STUD
WASHER spring
NUT MIO 
PLUG core 
WASHER

INSERT thread
STUD M8
WASHER
NUT M8

STUD
JOINT
STUD
WASHER
NUT 8 mm

SUMP oil outer 
PLUG core
WASHER

STUD
WASHER 10 mm 
NUT M10

) 
) Outer to 
) inner sump 
)

)
) 
) Breather housing
)
)

)
) Oil filler to sump

TUBE oil filler subassembly 
TUBE dipstick sub assembly

STUD )
WASHER ) D,PsHck tube
NUT M8 ) t0 5umP

SETSCREW M8 x 20 
WASHER
NUT M8 
JOINT

) Dipstick tube 
) to oil filler

CAP oilfiller subassembly 
ring joint

1
4
4
4
1
1

6
20
20
20

2
1
1
3
3

1
2
2

4
4
4

1
1

2
2
2

1
1
1
1

1
1

TP/1172



• R.T..H
© Leyparts

Part

581545 
10K5880 
X40849

518657
246796

10805646
10803387

10803804 
10805578
802784

802783
SHI 08201
801661

10803564 
10803773 
801707/30 
801685
NH110041 
801650 
10803453

Description

RETAINER filler cap
SCREW 2 B.A. x 1/2”
NUT 2 B.A.

HANDLE lifting
PIN

HOUSING breather sub assembly
INSERT thread

PIPE breather sub assembly 
DIPSTICK
SEPARATOR air and oil

JOINT )
SETSCREW M8 x 20 )
WASHER )

JOINT
STUD collared M10
STUD M10 x 30
WASHER spring
NUT M10
WASHER plain 10 mm
NUT Cleveloc M10

Breather pipe 
and separator

) 
)
) 
) Sump to crankcase
)
)
)

Quantity 
per unit

1
1
1

1
1

1
3

1
1
1

2
3
3

1
1
4
5
5
2
1

SUMP
ES.144

PL 105766

BH110071 
BH110111 
BH110161 
BH110241 
BH110301 
BH110320 
801685
10804549

BOLT M10 x 35 
BOLT M10 x 55 
BOLT M10 x 80 
BOLT M10 x 120 
BOLT M10 x 150 
BOLT M10 x 160 
WASHER spring 
SETSCREW

) 14
) 1
) 4

1
1

’ Sump to crankcase

) 5
) 26
) 1

10804578 
10803812 
10803528 
10803527

801685 
500097 
246797 
246798

10904196 
10904052

TP/1172*

PLATE sandwich 
JOINT 
JOINT
PLATE perforated

1
2
2
1

WASHER spring ) 2
PIN ) Filler handle 1
SPRING 2
PIN ) 1

BRACKET
BRACKET

J Wiring harness to sump 1
1

A6.3



Ley parts
WATER PUMP

EWP.159
PL 105339

A7.1
TP/0173



EWP.159
PL 105339 © Leyparts

Description

Sub Group A.7

ENGINE WATER PUMP UNIT EWP. 159

21 10806156 LOCKWASHER

30 10904055

A7.2

TP/0173*

8
9

10

28
29

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

10803993
10803645
801069

802066
10806647

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
23
24
25
26
27

802176 
802495 
10803639 
802022
802023 
10803640 
10803641 
802027
10803630 
10805283 
10804607 
10804705 
10804718 
10804706 
10804708 
SA106160

10804842
10804704 
801706/20
801706/55 
801706/50
801661
NH108041

Quantity 
per unit

) Water return 
) from compressor

IMPELLER assembly
IMPELLER
INSERT ceramic sub assembly

PUMP water assembly
CASING
STUD M8 
STUD M8 
STUD M8
WASHER 8 mm single coil
NUT M8

BRACKET wiring harness to water pump cover

SEAL water pump sub assembly
SEAL oil
SHAFT driving
BEARING ball
BEARING roller
DISTANCE PIECE 
DISTANCE PIECE
CIRCLIP
GEAR driving 
NUT special
SCREW Helicoil MG112CKxl2 
COVER water pump
JOINT
HOUSING bearing 
JOINT
SCREW bearing housing to pump casing

WASHER
ADAPTER





©TLey parts
OIL PUMP

EOP. 100 
PL 105340

ML

TP/H72



•S.T-.iH ' '

© Leyparts
fYLAMO

EOP. 100
PL 105340

Quantity
r unit

10804005 
801820
801806 
801814 
801815 
801843 
801941 
10803815 
10803738 
801840 
10804006 
801846 
801807 
802079

SHI 08201
801661

OIL PUMP UNIT EOP. 100

PUMP supply oil assembly

BODY oil pump
BUSH
GEAR pump driven
GEAR pump idler
SHAFT driving
KEY
GEAR driving replaced by 10805959 on 12.6.72

COVER oil pump
JOINT cover to pump body
PLATE mounting replaced by 10806974 on 1.9.72
DOWEL pump body to mounting plate
SPINDLE idler gear
BOLT driving gear to shaft

BOLT M8 x 20 ) D t .
...acucd o -i -is Pump cover to body 
WASHER 8 mm single coil )

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
4

6
6

10806975 SHIM added 1.9.72

PIPE delivery subassembly pump to sump

10804575 
10804615
10803802
10803799

SH110301 
NH10041 
801662

10804007 
10803489 
801806
10803503 
10803502 
10803504 
801941
10803509 
10803738 
801840
10803506 
801846 
10803505

BOLT M10 x 30
NUT M10 deleted 1.9.72 
WASHER 10 mm single coil

) Pump to

mounting plate

PUMP scavenge oil assembly
BODY oil pump
BUSH
GEAR pump driven
GEAR pump idler
SHAFT driving
KEY
?ovERd:;,'xpl“,d b' ,oeMi« «•n.7i

P?ATNFT COVer,toP^Pbody
DoX7UuX;Ptoam0d ,08?6973 ,’9-72 

SPINDLE idle, °mountin9 Plate

PIPE suction subassembly
CLIP
PIPE delivery subassembly pump to crankcase



© Leyparts

802079 BOLT driving gear to shaft 4

10806975 SHIM added 1.9.72 as reqd.

1
2

)
)

)
)
)

4
4
4

1
1
3
3

2
2

4
4

10804026
10803387

)
)

6
6

1
1
1
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
4
6
6
2
8
8

2
2

OIL PUMP 
EOP. 100 

PL 105340

SH108201
801661

10803770 
802476 
SHI 08201
801684

SHI 08251 
801684

SHI 10301 
NH110041
801662

10805435 
10805434 
10804200 
802476 
10803785 
803178 
803063 
803063 
803063 
10803772 
801846
SHI 10251 
801662
802376 
SH108251 
801661

SH108251
801661

BOLT M8 x 25 
WASHER 8 mm

SH108251
801684

Quantity 
per unit

Delivery pipe 
to crankcase

) Pump cover 
) to body

suction pipe to pump 
single coil

Pump to 
mounting plate

BOLT M8 x 25
WASHER 8 mm double coil

suction
blanking
pump inlet port
pump del ivery ports
delivery pipe to crankcase 
delivery pipe to sump 
branch to suction branch
pump mounting plates to crankcase

Delivery pipes 
to pump

BOLT M10 x 30
NUT M10 deleted 1.9.72 
WASHER 10 mm single coil

BRANCH suction
FILTER suction
BOLT M8 x 20
WASHER 8 mm double coil

PIPE suction subassembly
INSERT THREAD helicoil

BOLT M8 x 20
WASHER 8 mm single coil

BOLT M8 x 25
WASHER 8 mm single coil

TP/H72

PIPE oil return subassembly 
FLANGE oil return pipe 
O-RING oil return pipe 
FILTER
PLATE
JOINT
JOINT
JOINT
JOINT
JOINT
DOWEL
BOLT M10 x 25
WASHER 10 mm single coil
SETSCREW
BOl T M8 x 25
WASHER 8 mm

branch to suction pipe 
double coil





.© Leyparts
WRITIWM '

FUEL PUMP
EFP.244

PL 105666

TP/H72
A9.1



EFP.244
PL 105666

© Leyparts
UvlaM*.----------- - ------ -------------- --

Sub Group A.9

10805675

10804985

10804025
802065

10805425

10805871
803198

FUEL PUMP UNIT EFP.244

PUMP fuel assembly C.A.V. comprises 
FUEL PUMP NNL 6H100/427 
GOVERNOR LWEB 4H1 (180-1001) 
FEED PUMP 6202300

FLANGE coupling

ADAPTER
WASHER

Oil feed

ADAPTER oil drain

ADAPTER
WASHER

)
)

Boost control

1

1

1
1

1

1
1

10805343
10805344 
10805345 
10805346 
10805347 
10805348 
10805349 
10805350
10805888 
10805352 
10806634 
10806633 
10805341
10806116
10804982

No. 1 injection
No. 2 injection
No. 3 injection
No. 4 injection
No. 5 injection
No. 6 injection 
oil feed
oil drain from fuel pump 
fuel pump bleed to fuel filter 
inlet manifold to boost control 
feed pump to fuel filter 
fuel filter to fuel pump

sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly 
sub assembly

PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
CYLINDER throttle control assembly
BRACKET stop solenoid sub assembly 
FLANGE drive

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

plain

6
1
2

16
4
2
4

1
1
1

10804457
10804275/20
BH10806019 
801650
SHI 10161 
10803453
X75906
10805259

BH108121 
801661
NH108041

BOLT M8 x 60 
WASHER
NUT M8

) 
) For drive flange

PLATE driving 
COUPLING 
BOLT M10 x 45 
WASHER 10 mm l‘ 

SCREW M10 x 16 
NUT M10 Cleveloc 
WASHER tab
BRACKET fuel purnp

TP/1172



wcbcripnon

BOLT MIO x 110 )

per unir

3
BOLT MIO x 35 ) 2
WASHER 10 mm ) Pump bracket to cover 7
BOLT MIO x 130 ) 1
NUT MIO ) 2

BRACKET timing 1

BOLT MIO x 190 ) 2
BOLT MIO x 45 ) Pump to bracket 2
WASHER 10 mm double spring ) 4

PIN ) Throttle cylinder to 1
CLIP ) fuel pump bracket 2

BOLT M5 x 20 1
WASHER single coil 5 mm 1

LEVER control 1
JAW END 1
NUT M8 1
PIN 1
SOLENOID assembly 1
ROD control 1
SPRING 1
BRACKET spring anchor 1
BRACKET 1
WASHER 1
SPLIT PIN 1/16" x 5/8" 1

LOCKNUT M8 ) 1
NUT M6 ) 1
JAW END ? For control rod 1
PIN ) 1
WASHER ) 1
SPLIT PIN 1/16" x 5/8" ) 1

PIN 1
WASHER 1
SPLIT PIN 1/16" x 5/8" 1

CONTROL arens sub assembly stop control 1

JAW END ) 1
CLIP ) Stop control 2
CLIP ) 2



Imparts____

Description

10805299 BRACKET stop control

) to fuel pump

Tappet block oil feed

10806255 
‘0806272

801908
802063

SH404041 
X75947

10804088
802063

227545
227546 
233427

EFP.244
PL 105666

801201
SH106161 
801659

O-RlNG
SCREW M6 
WASHER

Quantity 
per unit

)
J °il feed to compressor

SETSCREW 1/4" B.S F x 1/2" 1 St™ . . , i WASHER 1/4" Kolok ' } 9 C°ntr°' bracket

CUP top half )
SCL'P bottom half ) Injection pipes 
SETSCREW 1/4" ) HP

^PJER > ,nlet mQnifold
WASHER ) t0 boost contro)

PLATE engine stop
LABEL engine stop

BOLT banjo
WASHER



© Ley parts INJECTOR
N.100

PL 105697

TP/H72



Sub Group A. 10

NOZZLE UNIT N.100

10804853 leakoff subassembly deleted 4.4.72PIPE

1
2
3

10805107
10804637
10803753

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

10806145
10806146
10806147
10805629

PIPE
PIPE
PIPE
CLIP

13
14
15
16

802619 
801885 
10804458 
801927 
10618232 
10618284 
801769 
10803749 
801771

N.100
PL 105697

sub assembly nozzles to reservoir 
sub assembly reservoir to thermostat 
sub assembly reservoir to filter 
pipe reservoir to filter

NOZZLE assembly
HOLDER nozzle
VALVE needle

ADAPTER
WASHER
PLUG 
WASHER
SPRING injector
WASHER adjustment
NUT
NOZZLE
WASHER

I© Leyparts
jJVUAMP —---------------------------------------------- -

Quantity
er unit

L TP/J172*





PWITIWW .

© Leyparts COMPRESSOR
ECR.119

PL 106789

TP/H72
Al 1.1



Sub Group A. 1 1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

810090 
810530 
810342 
810391 
810576 
810577 
810578 
810524 
810579
X75949

810205
810516

COMPRESSOR UNIT ECR.H9

COMPRESSOR assembly
1
2

CYLINDER 2
JOINT cylinder head 2
O-RING Q
STUD

□
*5

STUD Z

STUD 1

NUT 5

NUT special 1

WASHER spring 6

CRANKCASE assembly 1
BUSH 1

All.2

(
TP/1172

12
13
14

15
16

810486
810531
810539

810206
810494 1

1

1
1
1

33
34
35

WASHER thrust
CRANKSHAFT
SEAL oil

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
30

810532
810543
X75948 
810533 
810534 
810541
X75947 
810443 
810466 
810572 
810433 
810574 
810575 
241329 
810180 
810392 
810207 
810208
810303 
810546

COVER end assembly
BUSH

1
6
6
1
1
8
8
1
2
2
1
1
1

3
?

2
2
2
4

JOINT for end cover
SETSCREW
WASHER spring
PLATE cover sump
JOINT sump cover plate
SETSCREW
WASHER spring
NAMEPLATE

adapter
WASHER copper
PLUG
ADAPTER
adapter
WASHER

ADAPTERQfety asse"'bly

RODcnZtin9 assembly
CONNECTING ROd\ i

BUSH ° ub a«embly

bolt





55 10803781
56 802376
57 10804986
58 SSI 10161

59 10806637
60 10806638
61 10806635
62 10806636
63 802409

64 802451
65 SH106161
66 801682
67 SH106301

68 10805538
69 803085
70 SH108161
71 NH108041
72 801661

73 267350
74 145565

75 10805713
76 10805563
77 10806631
78 SHI 08201
79 801661
80 NH108041

81 10806649
82 10805326
83 10806648





69

PLATE 2



OIL FILTER
EOF. 60 

PL 105358

BRITISH

© Ley parts

TP/1172

A13.1



Ulus,1 Quantity 1
ref. | Part Description per unit j





©

LIVIANO

Ley parts FUEL FILTER
EFF.158

PL 105665

HIE,

TP/H72
A14.1







■RITIBH

© Ley parts
UfVlAMl * 1KYIA/P

DYNAMO DRIVE
DD.308

PL 106006

TP/0173
A15.1





rnrrrrrrrrmTirMTrrry



© Ley parts STARTER MOTOR
SM.136

PL 105357

yp/0173
Al 6.1





3



© Ley parts
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

EHS.26
PL 105692

TP/0173



Description

Sub Group A. 18

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM UNIT EHS.26

O-RING pump to gear cover8009326

1
2
3
4
5

EHS.26
PL 105692

801972 
10804017 
801938
NH110041 
801980

Quantity
er unit

PUMP steering subassembly
GEAR driving
KEY
NUT M10
WASHER

TP/0173*





© Leyparts SUPERCHARGER
ESC.49

PL 105664





■ RITIBM

©
lsvlano

Leyparts
SUPERCHARGER

ESC.49
PL 105664



© Ley parts
CYLINDER BLOCK

ECB.24
PL 105845

TP/0173



ECB.24
PL 105845

©

XSyuA^o

Leyparts

iiius.
ref. Part

Quantity

Sub Group A.25

CYLINDER BLOCK UNIT ECB.24

10906031 BLOCK cylinder complete with 1 iners covers valves
1guides seats spring etc. sub assembly

1 10906032 BLOCK cylinder complete with liners valve
guides seats covers sub assembly 1

2 801848 LINERS cylinder 6
3 10804881 SEAT valve inlet 6
4 801880 GUIDE valve inlet 6
5 10804944 SEAT valve exhaust 6
6 801879 GUIDE valve exhaust 6
7 10806986 COVER side top sub assembly 2
8 10803483 JOINT side cover top 2
9 801831 JOINT water rail to right hand side cylinder

block 2
10 10805450 COVER side water rail 1
11 10803484 JOINT side cover to cylinder block 2
12 802052 COVER front and rear (In service the front

10805711

cover is replaced by 10805857 bracket 
mounting turbocharger 2

13 SUPPORT PIPE clip Introduced 1.6.71 1
14 802053 JOINT rear cover 1
15 10804300 JOINT mounting bracket to cylinder block 1

16 SH108201 SETSCREW M8 x 20 long ) Side cover top to 26
17 801661 WASHER ) cylinder block 26

18 SHI 08250 SETSCREW ) 1319 801661 WASHER ) XA,
BOLT ) Water ra,‘ to
BOLT ) cy,inder block

SETSCREW )

18
2
Q

20
21

BH108111
BH108061

22 SAI 08250 0
1

23 SAI 12301 SCREW countersunk head )
SETSCREW ) Turbocharger
BOLT ) mounting bracket

o
24 SHI 10251 z

25 BH110071 Z

26 801662 WASHER ) and gear plate to
SCREW countersunk head ) ’nder block

3
27 SAI 10251 5

1
28 SAI 10251 SCREW countersunk head rear cover to

29 10805640
cylinder block

SLEEVE injector 6
6

TP/0173



CYLINDER BLOCKLeyparts
nius.
ref. Part

Quantity

30 10803935 VALVE inlet 6
31 10803936 VALVE exhaust 6
32 802450 SPRING valve inner 12
33 801931 SPRING valve outer 12
34 10805956 COLLAR valve upper 12
35 801934 COLLAR valve lower 12
36 801864 CONE split 2 halves 12

37 802050 PLATE blanking 1
38 802051 JOINT for blanking plate 1

39 SHI 08201 SETSCREW M8 x 20 long ) Blanking plate 4
40 801661 WASHER ) to cylinder block 4

41 802046
WASHER ) Water 'acket

2
42 802064 2

43 10804832 BLOCK tappet subassembly 1
44 10803387 INSERT helicoil 22
45 10803388 INSERT helicoil 20
46 801852 CAP camshaft bearing intermediate 6
47 10806256 CAP camshaft bearing rear 1
48 802162 DOWEL bearing caps 14

49 BHl10121 BOLT M10 x 60 long ) 12
50 10804537 WASHER tab ) _ . 12
51 801662

WASHER ) Bear,n9 caPs
12

52 SSI 10451 SCREW M10 x 45 ) 2

53 10806018 COVER tappet block subassembly 1
54 10803388 INSERT helicoil 2
55 10803385 INSERT helicoil 4
56 10806274 INSERT helicoil 1

57 10803912 COVER compressor gear sub assembly 1
58 10803887 INSERT helicoil 4

59 10803852 JOINT ) Compressor gear cover 1
60 802785 DOWEL ) to tappet block cover 2

61 802785 DOWEL fuel pump bracket 2
62 802208 PLUG oil drain 1
63 802068 WASHER for plug 1



Description

M8 x 25 long

M8 x 20

spring

)
)
)

)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)

Steering pump 
to gear cover

Tappet block cover 

to rear gear cover

ECB.24
PL 105845

STUD 
NUT M8 
WASHER

STUD
WASHER
NUT

STUD
WASHER 
NUT

STUD M8 
STUD 
WASHER 
NUT

STUD M8 
WASHER 
NUT

Compressor gear 
cover to tappet 
block cover

Water outlet 
flange to 
thermostat housin

SETSCREW 
WASHER 
STUD 
NUT M8 
WASHER 
SETSCREW

CAMSHAFT
PLUG camshaft
GEAR camshaft driving 
DOWEL for gear
SETSCREW driving gear to camshaft 
GEAR idler
BOLT idler gear to camshaft gear

MANIFOLD inlet sub assembly 
PIPE inlet sub assembly

Thermostat housi 
to water

HOUSING thermostat 
THERMOSTAT
FLANGE water outlet
JOINT water outlet flanqe 
PLUG 1" B.S.P.
WASHER

) Compressor to 

s gear cover

lllus.
ref. Part

64 SHI08251

65 801684
66 802706/22

67 NH108041

68 801684
69 SHI 08201

70 801706/18
71 NH108041
72 801684

73 801707/22
74 801662
75 NH110041

76 801707/25
77 801685
78 NH110041

79 802286
80 802047
81 10803783
82 802164
83 802268
84 10803782
85 802079

86 10805260
87 10805699

88 10803633
89 802316/3
90 10803974
91 802207
92 121975
93 10803999

94 801706/55
95 801706/22
96 801661
97 NH 108041

98 801706/20
99 801661

100 NH108041

A23.4



© Leyparts
CYLINDER BLOCK

ECB.24
PL 105845

TP/0173

plus.
1 ref. Part Description

Quantity 
per unif

10805115 HEATSHIELD subassembly ) 1
10804391 BRACKET sub assembly ) Deleted 3.1.72 1
10804398 BRACKET support ) 1

101 10805757 SWITCH thermal 1
102 802069 WASHER 1

103 10805954 SWITCH thermal 1
104 10803963 WASHER 1

105 10805505 PIPE oil drain rear subassembly 1
106 10805526 PIPE oil drain front subassembly 1

107 10805957 TAPPET 12

10805955/1 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/2 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/3 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/4 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/5 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/6 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/7 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/8 WASHER tappet adjusting ) Sizes as required

i08< 10805955/9 WASHER tappet adjusting ) one per tappet
10805955/10 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/11 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/12 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/13 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/14 WASHER tappet adjusting )
10805955/15 WASHER tappet adjusting )

1 L 10805955/16 WASHER tappet adjusting )

F I
1(M? 802445 BEARING camshaft intermediate 6

11() 802446 BEARING camshaft rear 2

1 11 10804317 BEARING camshaft intermediate 6

11 2 802163 DOWEL tappet block 4

11 3 802162 DOWEL top cover 9

11 4 10804551 JOINT cylinder block to crankcase 2

11 5 802031 JOINT tappet block to cylinder block 1
1 11 6 10804651 JOINT cover to tappet block 1

! 11 7 800673 O-RING tappet block to rear face 1

11 8 SH108201 SETSCREW M8 x 20 long ) Inlet manifold 14
1 11 9 801661 WASHER ) to cylinder block 14



Description

802510 COVER Tachometer drive

to water pump

)
)

PLUG
PLUG
WASHER
WASHER

STUD MIO
NUT MIO
WASHER tab

JOINT
SCREW M6

ECB.24
PL 105845

SETSCREW MIO x 20 long
WASHER
NUT MIO

SETSCREW MIO x 25 long
WASHER
NUT MIO

exhaust front
exhaust rear

STUD M8
NUT special

Quantity
r unit

ELBOW water outlet
JOINT for water outlet elbow

MANIFOLD
MANIFOLD
TUBE centre
RING compression
TUBE centre
JOINT for exhaust manifold 
JOINT for exhaust manifold 
JOINT inlet manifold

) Heat shield
)
)

SETSCREW M8 25 mm long ) 
BOLT M8 55 long
WASHER

) Support bracket j 

to heatshield

) Exhaust manifold 

J to cylinder block

)

Deleted 1.11.71

)

. Water outlet elbow 
to cylinder block

)
u/Acurn Tachometer drive cover
WASHER spring )

SETSCREW M8 x 25 long )
WASHER x Thermostat housina
JOINT *------- -

support bracket to ) 
fuel pump bracket)  .

v Deleted
3.1.72

802512
SH10614I
B01659

5H108251
801661
10803553

SHI 10251
BO1685
NH110041

SHI 10201
801662
NH110041

nius.
ref. Part

119 10805928
120 10805929

10805294 
10805297
511365 
145565

122 10804556
123 10804557
124 10804305
125 10804757
126 10804560
127 801836
128 801837
129 10805761

130 802693
131 10804286
132 10806467

133 10804550
134 801992

135 SHI 08251
136 BH108111
137 801661

TP/0173



iiius,

ref.

145
146
147
148

149
150
151
152

153
154
155
156

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164

165
166

167
168

169
170

171
172
173

174
175
176
177

178
179
180

H23S ------------- ------------------------------

© Leyparts

Part

A23.7

BH108201
801684

BH108201
801684

10805192
146855 
10803304
10804171

BH108161
BH108141 
BH108181 
801684
BH110121 
801685
BH110201
BH110321

SHI 08251
801684

10804619
10806388
10620556
10804492

BH 110241 
801685 
801707/120
NH110041

SSI 10651 
TE110060 
801685 
NH110041

803136 
SH108201
801661

SH106121
801659 
NH106041

CYLINDER BLOCK 
ECB.24

PL 105845

Description
Quantity 1 
per unit |

ADAPTER 1
WASHER 1
BUSH flanged sealing 2
PIPE water thermostat housing to water pump 1 |

SETSCREW socket head ) 18
STUD M10 x 30 long ) Tappet block to 2
WASHER spring ) cyl inder block 2
NUT M10 ) 2

BOLT MIOx 120 long ) 6
WASHER spring ) Tappet block and 8
STUD M10 ) cover to cylinder block 1
NUT M10 ) 1

BOLT M8 x 80 long ) 9
BOLT M8 x 70 long ) 1
BOLT M8 x 90 long ) 2
WASHER ) Tappet block cover 12
BOLT ) to tappet block 1
WASHER ) 2
BOLT M8x 100 ) 1
BOLT ) 1

BOLT M8 x 100 mm long ) Compressor gear 2
WASHER ) cover to tappet block 2

BOLT M8 x 100 long ) Covers to rear gear 3
WASHER ) cover and filter bracket 3

SETSCREW M8 x 25 mm long ) Tappet block cover 2
WASHER ) to tappet block 2

JOINT ) Oil drain pipe 4
SETSCREW M8 x 20 mm ) to cyl inder block 8
WASHER ) and sump 8

RESERVOIR fuel sub assembly ) 1
ADAPTER ) 1 1
thermostat ) 1
CLIP ) Introduced 

) 4.4.72
l :

SETSCREW M6x 12
v Clip to v 2

WASHER single coil 6 mm 2
NUT M6

j bracket
2







©ILeyparts
I ‘ ' AA/Oj

HEAT EXCHANGER
HE. 17 

PL 105768





■ RlTlMH
© Leyparts

HEAT EXCHANGER 
HE.17 

PL 105768

TP/1172* A25.3



TP/H72



Sub Group A. 12

1
2
3
4
5

7
8
9

10
11

10903747
10906087 
10906088
10906089
10906090
10906091

10902999
842471
CJ600724

CJ600724
10894177

AIR FILTER UNIT EAF.143

1
CLEANER air 1

ELEMENT assembly ]
BODY assembly ]
PLATE pressure assembly j

CAP ]
COVER assembly

BRACKET air cleaner subassembly 

INDICATOR
CLIP hose air cleaner to duct

CLIP hose ) Air cleaner to
PIPE flexible ) turbo charger

12 SHI 08201 SETSCREW 8 mm x 20 sub assembly bracket to body 
mountings 4

13
14
15

SHI 08351
NH108041
801661

SETSCREW
NUT 8 mm 
WASHER

)
) For air cleaner bracket 
)

2
2
2

TP/1172*



M



IRITIMM

©|Leyparts
ENGINE MOUNTING

ME. 122 
PL 105726

TP/H72
B3.1



ME.122
PL 105726

■ MITIBH
© Leyparts

B3.2

iiius.
ref. Part

Quantity

Description per unit

Sub Group B.3

ENGINE MOUNTING UNIT ME. 122

1 10902813/1 MOUNTING rubber right hand side vehicle green 1
2 10902813/2 MOUNTING rubber left hand side vehicle white 1
3 10902814 MOUNTING rubber front 1
4 10901267 BRACKET engine support subassembly front 1
5 10903388 BRACKET engine support right hand rear 1
6 10903387 BRACKET engine support left hand rear 1
7 10902824 BRACKET engine mounting rear 2

8 10901397 BOLT ) Front support 1
9 10803458 NUT Cleveloc 20 mm x 2.5 ) bracket to mounting 1

10 SHI 12251 SCREW ) Front support bracket 3
11 10902375 WASHER tab ) engine backplate 3

12 10902810 SCREW M10 x 1.5 mounting to body structure 4
13 10902809 SCREW M14 x 2 30 mm rear support brackets to

mounting 4

14 SHI 12351 SETSCREW ) Rear support brackets 8
15 WL 112001 WASHER 12 mm 1 coil spring ) to flywheel housing 8

16 SHI 12251 SCREW ) Rear mounting brackets 8
17 WL 112001 WASHER spring ) to mounting 8

18 BH112221 BOLT ) n 9
19
20

BH112241
10803454

BOLT Rear mounting brackets
NUT Cleveloc M12xl,75 ) bodX structure

z
4
6

TP/1172*



13

10



RADIATOR
R.352 

PL 105696

© Leyparts
M*uSnB| * 1



R.352
PL 105696

(■■ITUHI

©Ley parts
111 US .

ref. Part Description

10902311

Sub Group B.4

RADIATOR UNIT R.352

RADIATOR assembly complete





!•»<]

© Leyparts
LIYIANO ------------------------------- --------------------------[L«YLAAJO|

RADIATOR PIPING UNIT RP. 175

PIPING GROUP

1047Z103 rubber relief valve to wasteCONNECTION

849518 ANGLE

10902482 SPRING

551338
554893

)
)
)
)

SC 104061
WS104031

10903461 
10901872 
5066/46 
542997

10897176
191900

10903115
10903398

SHI 06201
NH106041
WS 106041 
WAI 06041

10903159
10903112 
10903374 
10903375 
10903373 
10904024 
227512 
10903963 
10902428

10903124 
598522

RP.175
PL 105725

ADAPTER
NUT
RING 
WASHER

BRACKET
CLIP

CLAMP hose
CLIP viblock

Engine and radiator 
to header tank

VALVE relief
JOINT valve to tank

Quantity 
per unit

PIPE
PIPE subassembly
HOSE
HOSE
CONNECTION elbow
HOSE flexible assembly
NUT union
PIPE 6 mm engine to header tank
PIPE 6 mm radiator to header tank

2.1/4”

TANK header sub assembly
CAP pressure and chain assembly

SETSCREW
NUT
WASHER
WASHER 1/4” plain )

j Filler pipe to body

SETSCREW M4 x 6 cheese head ) Relief valve 
WASHER ) to tank

M6 x 20 )
) Cl ip to bracket and 
) bracket to body

TP/1172*



■ MITIBmI--------------------------------------------------------------------

© Ley parts RADIATOR MOUNTING GROUP
RMG.l

PL 105701







©
UVlANO

Ley parts COOLING

TP/H72

FAN DRIVE
CFD.28

PL 105667

Bl 2.1



CFD.28
PL 105667

■ W.T.BMl

© Leyparts

111 us.
ref. Part Description

Quantity

Per unit

Sub Group B. 12

10903842

10903867
10903868
10903869
10903850

10901496
10901232
10903099
10901230
10620157

801939
10803456
WAI 16101

10901496 
10901239 
10901232 
10903736 
801939
10803456
WA116101
10620157

SH106121
NH106041
WS106041
SH106161

SH108201
WS 108051

10903153
10901486

COOLING FAN DRIVE UNIT CFD.28 

FAN COWL GROUP

COWL fan subassembly

BRACKET support 
CHANNEL right hand 
CHANNEL left hand 
BRACKET sub assembly

HOUSING 
DISTANCE-PIECE
PULLEY sub assembly
SHAFT fan
BEARING

KEY
NUT
WASHER 5/8" plain

) 
) 
)
) 
) Fan bearing housing 
)
) 
)
)

HOUSING
SHAFT 
DISTANCE-PIECE
PULLEY
KEY
NUT
WASHER 5/8" plain 
BEARING

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Drive bearing housing

SETSCREW
NUT
WASHER 
SETSCREW

)
)
)
)

Channels to cowl

SETSCREW )
WASHER ) Bear,n9 housing to channels

SHAFT drive sub assembly 
FAN

1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

7
8
8
1

8
8

1
1

TP/l 172





GEARBOX

GB.395
PL 106062

TP/H71



GB.395
PL 106062 LbvlAnc

Ley parts

nius.
ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

10903186
541802

10897482
827420
10897118
10897597
469K17
6418Z222

10868061
542268
50956657
50956658
827409 
542267 
500055
500047

829452
500069
50957270
50957271
542266
500052
500045
500061
500060
827442

554437
500069
50957270
50957271
500125 
501198 
501199
500060

Sub Group C.l

GEARBOX UNIT GB.395

FIVE SPEED PNEUMOCYCLIC

GEARBOX assembly
SUNWHEEL and brake drum sub assembly 

third speed
SHAFT speedometer drive
CASING for speedometer drive
SPACER
CIRCLIP
HOUSING drive
JOINT

GEAR TRAIN first speed sub assembly 
PINION planet
RACE inner planet wheel 
BEARING needle roller
CARRIER planet
PLATE carrier
RIVET 1/2" 
DISTANCE PIECE

TRAIN second speed gear sub assembly 
PINION planet
RACE inner planet wheel 
BEARING needle roller
PLATE carrier
PLATE
DISTANCE PIECE 
RIVET 3/8"
RIVET 5/8" 
SHAFT output

TRAIN gear second speed sub assembly 
PINION planet 
RACE inner planet wheel 
BEARING needle roller 
ANNULUS
DISTANCE PIECE
RIVET 1/2"
RIVET 5/8"

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
6
6
6
1
1
9
3

1
5
5
5
1
1
5
5
5
1

1
3
3
3
1
6
6
3



© Ley parts
GEARBO)

GB.39.
PL 10606:

TP/H71 Cl.3



GB.395
PL 106062

nius.
ref. Part

500118
50357317

508985
505760 
506664 
506646

50558189
829041
843026

© Leyparts

De sc r i ption

SPRING
PLATE outer clutch

LEVER operating sub assembly 
LEVER operating
ROD piston
PIN

HOUSING flywheel bell 
STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF
INSERT 9/16" UNC x 1.125

Quantity 
per unit.

6
5

1
1
1
1

1
6
8

10903060 
50358186 
50558126 
50558127 
50358128 
50958174 
50957179 
50957833 
10903300 
50358377

PUMP oil assembly
COVER pump
BODY pump
PLATE pump cover
SPIGOT and cover
GEAR main and shaft pump 
SHAFT pump idler
PINION pump driven
O-RING
O-RING

1
1

1

1
2

)Pump driving

50858440 SEAL oil for pump cover
1

3/4"

to

1
2

5090851
5098185

9
9

1
1

1
1
1

50957849
50957850
239047

SX504061
X75947

1
1
1

10903167
50857930
10903065

50858173
10903299

517102
WAI 10060

)Pump 
) cover 
)cov er 
)plate

NUT 3/8" UNF )“
WASHER 3/8“ plain ^'shaH

BODY valve
SPRING
BALL steel 3/8"

GEAR pump idler sub assembly
BUSH

SCREW \p
y^SHER spring )housPi tO

BEARING
KEY 3/8" 
DOWEL

SCREW hexagonal W'liKirx, 
WASHER 1/4" Kola/ UNC X

TP/11Z1



GEARBOX
GB.395

PL 106062

Ulus.
ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

10903415 SCREW socket head )Cover plate 10
10903416 WASHER )to body 10

55504061 SCREW 1/4" UNC x 3/4" 7

50958417 PLUG for pump body 2

505619 DOWEL pump cover to cover plate 1

10865958 CASE gear 1
842406 STUD 8
829046 STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF 28
829042 STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF 18
829043 STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF 14
829044 STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF 1
836146 INSERT 10
10871851 STUD 3/8” UNC/UNF x 2.50 5

829457 FILTER oil sub assembly 1
10871095 HEAD assembly 1
10871096 ELEMENT filter sub assembly 1
829745 SEAL element 2

829740 CIRCLIP 1
829741 GUIDE element 1
829742 GASKET 1
829743 WASHER 1
829744 SPRING 1
829747 SUMP seal bar 1
829750 SUMP 1
829751 BOLT centre 1
829753 SEAL for sump 1

829754 WASHER reinforced 1

10903464 PIPE suction sub assembly 1
10903465 PIPE sub assembly return 1
10903466 PIPE sub assembly delivery 1
520458 BREATHER filtered sub assembly 1
509108 WASHER for breather 1
846366 PLUG 1
50557886 SHAFT input 1
500029 PIN clutch pivot 1
518315 RING split 1
50958235 RING piston 1
505762 BEARING 1

©
IfVLAMO

Leyparts

TP/1171



GB.395
PL 106062

lllus.
ref.

© Leyparts
[» ■ V » AOXj]

DescriptionPart

Quantity
per unit

50358188 
50957507 
50958233
517521
50958234
500067

HOUSING input bearing
SPACER
COLLAR input bearing
RING seal
NUT ring for input shaft
BUSH

500046 
829575 
829581 
837522 
500063 
500078 
500127 
500043 
500053 
500054 
825558 
505765
518525/10 
518525/12 
518525/14 
518525/16 
518525/18 
518525/20 
518525/22 
518525/24

527901

505582
K5732

505577

10903409

505583
505763

10892392
10891398

544142
511650
521148

Cl .6

BUSH
O-RING
O-RING
JOINT
BUSH
BUSH
ANNULUS
BUSH
SUNWHEEL
BUSH reverse sun wheel 
SLEEVE
BEARING intermediate
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting
WASHER adjusting

FLANGE coupling

WASHER ) Coupling
SPLIT PIN ) flange

NUT

2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1 

as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd.

1

COVER rear end sub assembly 1

WASHER ]
BEARING output ]

HOUSING output oil seal ]
GASKET 1

SEAL oil output i
FLINGER mud .
ANNULUS

TP/1



ref. Part

521149 
521150 
542265 
10893530
845492

838729 
589915 
589920 
506640 
506662 
506661 
539071 
829578 
838742 
506658 
827402

827403 
827404 
827405 
838661

■ WlTl«M

©
UVl-AAJO

Ley parts

Description

BUSH
BUSH
BUSH
GEAR speedometer driving 
BUSH splined

PLATE fifth speed cylinder cover
PISTON
RING retaining
LINER cylinder
PLATE
SPRING return fourth speed
SEAL external distributor
O-RING
O-RING
PIN pivot clutch operating lever
PLATE cylinder cover first and reverse 

speed
PLATE cylinder cover second speed 
PLATE cylinder cover third speed
PLATE cylinder cover fourth speed 
PLATE cylinder cover

GEARBOX
GB.395

PL 106062

Quantity 
per unit

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

9545
232470 
508057 
827471 
827472 
827474 
10870898

PLUG 1/4” B.S.P. 
WASHER
ADAPTER
HOUSING restrictor
VALVE restrictor
VALVE restrictor 
ADAPTER

6
6
5
5
3
2
6

146855

829583
829582

829580
829579

829578
829577

829577
829576

827400

WASHER restrictor housing and fifth speed 11

O-RING ) 1 st and reverse 2
O-RING )speed 2

O-RING
O-RING

)2nd speed 1
1

O-RING
O-RING

j 3rd speed 1
1

O-RING 1
O-RING 1

COVER inspection 2

TP/H71
Cl .7



© Ley parts
WOMMO

Quantity

Description

JOINT827401

) bell housing

i

) to gearcase

827398
506654

516734
516738

520463
X75951
509108

827477
829870

NH606041
X75949

NH606041 
X75949

GB.395
PL 106062

511570
511365

835185
829736

815245
861839

13834
X42629

NUT 3/8" UNF
WASHER 3/8" Kolok

ADAPTER
SEAL

PLUG 1/2"B.S.P.
WASHER

JOINT )Bottom cover 
DOWEL ) to gearcase

) For rear end 
) of gearbox

PLATE name
SCREW round head

SETSCREW breather
WASHER 1/2" Kolok 
WASHER

PLUG magnetic )
WASHER

PLUG oil filler 
WASHER

) Fifth speed 
) cylinder cover

ADAPTER 5/8" x 1/2" ) For flywheel 
SEAL

NUT 3/8" UNF Grade 1 )Inspection cover 
WASHER 3/8" Kolok

NH606041
X75962

NH606041
X75962

NH606041
X75962

BH506121 
BH506221
BH506361
X75962

NUT 3/8" UNF Grade 1 )For bottom 20
WASHER Thackeray ) cov er 20

NUT 3/8" UNF Grade 1 ) Bottom cover 38
WASHER Thackeray ) to gear case 38

NUT 3/8" UNF Grade 1 )For filter 2
WASHER Thackeray ) plate 2

BOLT 3/8" UNC ) A
BOLT 3/8" UNC ) For output

o
1
1
8

BOLT 3/8" UNC x 4.1/2 " ) casing
WASHER Thackeray )

TP/11



© Leyparts
KVIAWO

GEARBOX
GB.395

PL 106062

Ulus.
ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

BH508101 BOLT 1/2" UNC ) 5
NH608041 BOLT 1/2" UNF ) , i 8
X75964 WASHER Thackeray 1/2" ) Fl7wheel 10
829735 WASHER ) 3

BH506101 BOLT 3/8" UNC x 1.1/4" )Output seal 7
X75962 WASHER ) housing 7

BH504151 BOLT 1/4" UNC )r 4
X75960 WASHER 1/4" Thackeray )F°rSPeed0meter 4

593549 BANDS brake and linings assembly 5
593551 BAND brake external sub assembly 5
554179 BAND brake external 5
593553 LINING external brake band 5
599894 RIVET flat headed tubular 40
599895 RIVET flat headed tubular 40
599896 RIVET flat headed tubular 5
599897 RIVET flat headed tubular 5
599898 RIVET flat headed tubular 5

593552 BAND internal brake sub assembly 5
554178 BAND internal brake 5
593554 LINER internal brake 5
599893 RIVET flat headed tubular 130

508986 TABLE auto adjusting sub assembly 4
508987 RING automatic adjuster sub assembly 4
500076 NUT 4
500081 SPRING automatic adjuster 4

500070 RACE cam roller outer race 5
500071 RACE cam roller inner race 5
231732 ROLLER needle 110

500092 DOWEL 5
10897004 GUIDE plate sub assembly 2
500090 PIN cam roller 5
500077 SCREW adjuster 5
500097 PIN 5
500109 SHAFT operating lever short 1
827424 SHAFT operating lever 1
827425 SHAFT operating lever 1
500114 PIN link internal band 5

> ---

500103 ROD pull 5

TP/1171 Cl.9



© Leyparts
Quantity

lllus.

piston return

piston return

piston return

piston return

NH606041 NUT

SEAL539657

500083
827423

511542
589911

SPRING
PISTON

500085
589912

500089
589913

500088
589914

238560
282038

NL605041
X75919 
K5659

539069
539070
539072

SPRING
PISTON

SPRING
PISTON

LINER
LINER
LINER
LINER
RING
RING
RING
RING

500072 
500080 
500087 
500084 
829095 
282038
500124

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

GB.395
PL 106062

511512 
506637 
506638 
506639 
589916 
589917
589918 
589919

SPRING
PISTON

cylinder 
cylinder 
cylinder 
cylinder 
retaining 
retaining 
retaining 
retaining

CIRCLIP internal band link pin 
CIRCLIP operating lever shaft

3/8" UNF external band adjusting 
screw
external distributor first and reverse 
speed
external distributor second
external distributor third 
external distributor fourth

SPRING centraliser
ROD piston
PIN bearing piston rod 
PIN bearing piston rod 
CIRCLIP
PAD thrust

first and reverse speed 
second speed 
third speed 
fourth speed 
first and reverse speed 
second speed
third speed 
fourth speed

LEVER operating thrust pad 
LEVER operating thrust pad

NUT 5/16" slotted
WASHER 5/16" plain 
SPLIT

low speed ) First and 
) reverse speed

)3rd speed

)2nd speed

PIN 1/16" x 5/8" )p,n

Cl.10
TP/1171



■ witiwi

© Ley parts
GEARBOX

GB.395
PL 106062

fnius.

ref. Part Description Quantity

10895353 COVER bottom and sump 1
829041 STUD 3/8" UNC/UNF 22

50356556 FILTER oil sub assembly 1

827421 COVER cylinder block 1
511545 COVER cylinder block reverse gear 1
505461 LINK internal band 5
500095 BOLT eye 10
500116 BOLT eye 12
500094 CENTRALISER 5
500102 CENTRALISER 5
827427 ROD centraliser long 2
500101 ROD centraliser short 2
500098 HOOK rear 5
500099 HOOK front 5
827426 ROD fulcrum 2
827428 DISTANCE PIECE 1
506649 DISTANCE PIECE .104" long 2
827430 DISTANCE PIECE .341" long 1
827431 DISTANCE PIECE 2
827432 DISTANCE PIECE .807" long 1
827433 DISTANCE PIECE 1 .045" long 1
827434 DISTANCE PIECE 1 .478" long 1
827435 DISTANCE PIECE 1.722" long 1
506654 DOWEL 4

10887376 CIRCLIP centraliser rods 8
10887377 CIRCLIP for fulcrum rods 4
558237 LOCKNUT 5/8" UNF 10
829738 SEAL 10
517112 NUT 3/8" UNF centraliser eyebolts 12
829734 SEAL 12

SH506081 SETSCREW 3/8" x 1" UNC ) Cylinder 10
X75962 WASHER ) covers 10

BH506101 BOLT 3/8" UNC x 1 .1/4" )Cylinder 4
X75962 WASHER Thackeray ) covers 4

829784 SETSCREW 1/4" UNC suction oil filter 1



M Ley parts CLUTCH
C.92

PL 105706

TP/H72



C.92
PL 105706 © Leyparts

Description

Sub Group B. 1

CLUTCH UNIT C.92

Quantity 
per unit

10901760
10897073
145110
802065
10897047

10888994
841764 
50957884 
50957151 
50957180 
50957152 
81045
50957149 
50357885 
50357836 
50957185 
50857186 
843917

842367

SH508111 
841771

SHI 10301
801685

BH505081
X75948

SH506101
X75949

COUPLING fluid assembly
CASING rear sub assen 

PLUG on boss 
WASHER for plug 
INSERT thread

RUNNER
DOWEL
PLATE baffle
HOUSING bearing
NUT ring
WASHER tab
BEARING ball
COUPLING input
SHAFT coupling input 
GEAR pump driving 
RING piston
O-RING
RING sealing

SETSCREW 5/16” UNC

SETSCREW 1/2” UNC 
PLATE tab

SCREW MIOx 1.5 x 30 
WASHER spring

BOLT 5/16” UNC 
WASHER 5/16” Kolok

1
2
2
2

1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

iffle plate to runner 6

) Reaction member 6
) to runner 3

) Rear casing 16
) to flywheel 16

) Pump gear to 6
) rear casing 6

SETSCREW 3/8” UNC x 1.1/4” )
WASHER 3/8” Kolok ) SP'9ot to shaft 6

6

Bl.2 TP/H72



SPEEDOMETER DRIVE
SD.49 50 51 

PL 105841

TP/H72



© Leyparts

SPEEDOMETER DRIVE UNIT SD.49 50 51

WHEEL
WHEEL
RIVET

WHEEL
WHEEL
RIVET

WHEEL
WHEEL 
RIVET

1
1
1

1
1
1

7314Z476 
7314Z669 
9227Z131

7314Z493
7314Z673
9227Z131

1
1
1

7314Z478
7314Z653
9227Z131

SD.49 50 51
PL 105841

lllus.
ref. Part | Description

Quantity 
per unit

Sub Group C.3 1

change on driving spindle 
change on driven spindle

)
)
)

SD.49 
for axle 
ratio 4.30: 1

change on driving spindle ) SD.50
change on driven spindle )

)
for axle 
ratio 4.93: 1

change on driving spindle ) SD.51
change on driven spindle )

)
for axle 
ratio 5.68: 1

TP/1172



© Ley parts PROPELLER SHAFT
PS.721

PL 105842

TP/0173







GEARBOX MOUNTING
GBM.45

PL 105702

• niTiiiH

© Ley parts

TP/1172 C11.1



TP/1172





GENUINE

LEYLAND
SPARES

REAR AXLE
BA. 1448
BA. 1449
BA. 1450

PL 106007

TP/1071 D1.1



nius.
ref.

Genuine
LEYLAND

Spares

REAR AXLE
BA. 1448 1449 1450 

PL 106007

Quantity
per unit

Sub Group D. 1

10901426
10902969
10901427

10903750
10901323

10903400 
X83840

10903401
X83840

10903785
10903786
10903787

10903744
10901170
10901135

232048
232447

282355

10901084
10901101

563468
596149
10901039/ 
10901040

BH716131 
10803456

232669

10901171 
801663

REAR AXLE UNIT BA. 1448 1449 1450

AXLE rear assembly BA.1448 Ratio 4.30
AXLE rear assembly BA.1449 Ratio 4.93
AXLE rear assembly BA.1450 Ratio 5.68

CASING rear axle assembly 1
KEY brake carrier to axle casing 2

CARRIER brake righthand subassembly 1
BUSH 2

CARRIER brake left hand sub assembly 1
BUSH 2

HEAD driving assembly 4.30 : 1 1
HEAD driving assembly 4.93: 1 1
HEAD driving assembly 5.68 : 1 1

CARRIER differential subassembly 1
DOWEL 4
BOLT 4

TRUNNION differential sub assembly 1
BUSH 1

WASHER thrust sub assembly 4

CAGE differential ) Supplied only 1
CAGE differential flanged ) in pairs 1

WHEEL differential bevel 2
PINION bevel 4

GEAR spiral bevel pinion 1 pair

BOLT 16 mm 65 mm ) Spiral bevel gear to 12 
NUT ) differential cages 12

WASHER thrust for bevel pinion 2

BOLT 12 mm 40 mm 
WASHER 12 mm

)
) For differential cages 12

12

I TP/1071 DI.3



2BEARING left and right hand differential
10901092

BA. 1448 1449 1450
PL 106007

Genuine
LEYLAND

Spares

Quantity
per unit

10901089
10901134
10901282

10901087/1
10901087/2 
10901087/3
10901087/4
10901088/1
10901088/2 
10901088/3 
10901088/4 
10901088/5
10901088/6
10901088/7

10901069

10901096
10901097

11901107/2 
11901107/5 
11901107/10

10901173
801663

10901035
10901091 
10903421 
10901172 
10902379

10902380 
10902388

TE110061
NH110041 
801662

10901108/2 
10901108/5
10901108/10
10901108/20

NUT differential adjusting
PLATE locking
SETSCREW 8 mm x 16 mm

SPACER A

SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER For
SPACER > pinion
SPACER bearings
SPACER 
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER

2
2
4

S as reqd.

HOUSING pinion

BEARING ) _ . . 1
BEARING ) ForP'"lon 1

SHIM .002
SHIM .005 
SHIM .010

j Pinion housing to 

)

as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd.

SETSCREW 12 mm x 30 ) Pinion housing to 8 
WASHER 12 mm ) differential carrier 8

COVER front
JOINT
SHIELD oil
DOWEL 10/8 mm
HOUSING bearing for helical pinion

) Helicoil pinion 
) bearing housing

COVER
JOINT

STUD
NUT 10mm
WASHER 10 mm

) Bearing housing 
) and cover to 
) front cover

SHIM .002" )
SHIM .005" ) Bearing housing
SHIM ,010" ) to front cover
SHIM 020" )

1
1
1
2
1

1
1

10
10
10

as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd.

DI.4
TP/1071



Genuine
LEYLAND

Spares

REAR AXLE
BA. 1448 1449 1450 

PL 106007

Part

10903865
O-RING

oil
Input helicoil pinion

16 mm x 35 mm
n9

BA. 1448

BA. 1449

BA. 1450

spl ined

CONNECTOR screwed for breather 11871Z51

1
2

10901061
10902464

)
)

)
)

)
)

2
1
1

13
17
4
4
4

1
1

10902913
10902914

10901063
10902463

3/4" B.S.P.
3/4" B.S.P.

)
)
)

)
)

1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1
1

1
10
14
4

1
1
1

10903752
SHI 16351 
801665
BH116121

289354
10901281
A503BZ44

GEAR helical 59 teeth 
PINION helical 32 teeth

GEAR helical 56 teeth
PINION helical 35 teeth

10901131
10901133
K5736

511650
10902834
10903414
10901120

10901121
10901093

JOINT
SETSCREW 
WASHER
BOLT

NUT
WASHER
SPLIT PIN

WASHER
NUT 
SPLIT PIN

BH110171
801685
WAI 10061 
BH110211
NH110041

10901133
10901131
K5736

GEAR helical 53 teeth 
PINION helical 38 teeth

10 mm
10 mm

FLINGER mud
YOKE end
O-RING 
SPACER

SEAL
BEARING

Quantity 
per unit

PLUG taper
PLUG drain
PIPE breather assembly

BOLT 10 mm 
WASHER spring
WASHER 3/8" plain
BOLT
NUT

’ Input bevel pinion 
to yoke end

)
) Front cover to 

j differential carrier 

)



Genuine
BA. 1448 1449 1450 LEYLAND
PL 106007 Spares

DI.6

nius.
ref. Part Description

Quantity 
per unit

HUB GROUP

231690 HUB rear 2

184367 STUD special for axle shafts 16

549425 RETAINER 2

132177 BEARING for hub 4

231783 SLEEVE between bearings 2

232940/3 SHIM .003" ) as reqd.
232940/5 SHIM .005" ) as reqd.
232940/10 SHIM .010" ) Hub bearings as reqd.
232940/20 SHIM .020" ) as reqd.
232940/50 SHIM .050" ) as reqd.

554511 RING seal 2
10901174 NUT axle tube 2

79606 BOLT locking ) 2
NC406041 NUT castle 3/8" B.S.F. ) r

WASHER 3/8" ) For axle tube nut
2

X75920 2
K5659 SPLIT PIN 1/16" x 5/8" ) 2

10901052 SHAFT axle right hand 1
10901053 SHAFT axle left hand 1
231388 JOINT axle shaft 2

NH408041 NUT 1/2" B.S.F. ) . L r
LOCKWASHER ) Axle shaft to hub

16
159486 16

554512 SFAI "I ! Hub 
SEAL oil )

2 I m

543499 2 1
233023 PLUG 3/8" B.S.F. )

WASHER ) For hub
2

100676 2

235603 NUT wheel right hand 10235604 NUT wheel left hand 1010901175 STUD wheel right hand thread 1010901176 STUD wheel left hand thread 1097411 PEG locking 20
20

97406
X84105

LOCKNUT 7/8" B.S F
FLINGER oil

X83848 JOINT for flinger
Z
2

BH404101
X75947

BOLT 1/4" B.S.F. )
WASHER 1/4" Kolok ) For oi* ^in9er 20

20

TP/1071



Genuine REAR AXLE
LEYLAND BA. 1448 1449 1450

Spares PL 106007

DI.7



BA. 1448 1449 1450 
PL 106007

Genuine
LEYLAND

Spares

nius.
ref.

Quantity
Part Description per unit

591304 RIVET wearing plate 4

864201 LINER 2

593317 RIVET liner 34

10902963 COVER dust subassembly right hand top 1

10902961 COVER dust subassembly right hand bottom 1

10902967 COVER dust top left hand sub assembly 1
10902965 COVER dust bottom left hand sub assembly 1

10905250 PLUG for dust cover 2
X83842 PIN fulcrum brake shoes 4

X83843 PLATE retaining ) 4
NL408041 NUT 1/2" B.S.F. slotted ) Fulcrum pins 4
X75922 WASHER 1/2" ) 4

239792 SETSCREW 5/16" B.S.F. ) For locking 4
X75948 WASHER 5/16" Kolok ) fulcrum pin 4

231714 WASHER retaining 2
544162 SEAL oil 4
X83828 BEARING needle 4
511653 WASHER retaining For 

brake 
camshaft

2
292565 CIRCLIP locating 2
292534 WASHER locking 2
292563 WASHER felt 2
513358 NUT special 5/8" UNF 2
292564 WASHER felt 2
K5684 SPLIT PIN 1/8" 2

507139 DRUM brake rear 2 ;(
233388 SETSCREW 1/2" B.S.F. ) Brake drum 16
X75908 WASHER 1/2" Shakeproof ) to hub 16

507151 SPRING pull off brake shoes 2
507152 PILLAR for pull offspring 4
NL606041 NUT 3/8" UNF slotted ) 

WASHER 3/8" )
4

X75920 For spring pillar 4K5661 SPLIT PIN 1/16" ) 4
62590 GREASER \

WASHER )
VALVE relief assembly )

o
205159
556638 For brake carrier

z
2
2

SH108141
801661

SETSCREW 8 mm ) Dust cover to
WASHER ) brqke carrier 14

14

DI.8 ('

TP/1071*



©
□Fyuano

Ley parts REAR WHEEL
RW. 225/109/63/1

PL 105698

yp/0173
02.1



RW. 225/109/63/1
PL 105698

nius.
ref. Part

10901453
10884190
10901404

©I Ley parts

Quantity
Description B£I unj t

Sub Group D.2

REAR WHEEL UNIT RW.225/109/63/1

WHEEL sub assembly 4
WHEEL 8,25 x 22.5 4
TYRE 10.9x22.5 4

02.2

TP/0173*



Ley parts REAR SPRING
RS.334

PL 105700

TP/H72 DJ.1



Leyparts

Sub Group D.3

REAR SPRING UNIT RS.334

10803454
10803452 
10874951

RS.334
PL 105700

10902760
10904461
10904404
10904462

SPRING air complete 
PLATE top assembly 
BELLOWS 
PEDESTAL assembly

NUT
NUT 
PLATE spreader

lllusj Quantity 1
ref. Port | Description per unit 1

TP/1172*

CM 
CM 

CM 
CM 

CM 
nO 

CM





■ MITIIM

©
IIYLANO

Ley parts REAR SUSPENSION
RSU.2

PL 105826

D3A.1
TP/H72



TP/1172





©I Ley parts REAR SHOCK ABSORBER
RSA.34 

PL 105693





©Ley parts
Lavi SSH

FRONT AXLE
FA.314



FA.314
PL 105840 © Leyparts

lavianoi__________ __________________

nius.
ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

Sub Group E. 1

FRONT AXLE UNIT FA.314

► Note: See end of section for latest Suffix, parts affected
are marked thus ► (All previous changes are incorporate d)

10901190 AXLE front assembly FA.314 1
10901444 AXLE stub bushed right hand sub assembly 1
10901389 BUSH top 1
10901390 BUSH bottom 1
10901146 SEAL oil 1

10901445 AXLE stub bushed lefthand subassembly 1
10901389 BUSH top 1
10901390 BUSH bottom 1
10901146 SEAL oil 1

10901036 LEVER track rod left hand 1
10901037 LEVER track rod right hand 1

10901539 BOLT M20 ) Track rod lever 2
10901540 BOLT M20 ) to stub axle 2

10902187 BRAKE spring complete 2
10901199 ADJUSTER slack right hand 1
10901200 ADJUSTER slack left hand 1
10901130 GAITER 2
97710 CLIP hose jubilee size 1 2
292624 END jaw 2

513407 PIN ) 2
ND606041 NUT 3/8" UNF slotted ) Jaw end to 2
X75920 WASHER 3/8" ) slack adiuster

2

10K5661 SPLIT PIN 1/16” 2
10901515 BRACKET clamp 2
5066/122 ELBOW for brake chamber 2

10901341 BOLT special ) .
801662 WASHER 10 mm ) clamP b'°cket slack 2

NT110041 NUT thin ) adiuster anchor 2
2

BH108131 BOLT )
10803452 NUT ) Bracket brake 2

WAI 08051 WASHER 5/16" plain ) carrier crankshaft 2
2

El.2
TP/1172



©

CWYVZVAIO
Leyparts

FRONT AXLE 
FA.314

PL 105840

El.3
TP/H72

nius.
ref. Part description

Quantity
per unit

10901124 BRACKET brake chamber sub assembly 2
10902366 COVER top sub assembly 2

►10901058 BEAM axle 1
10901141 KING PIN 2
10901149 PIN cotter 2
10803454 NUT 12 mm x 1.75 2
X20441 WASHER plain 2
10901391 WASHER thrust 2
10901147 O-RING 2
10901204/05 SHIM 0.05 as reqd.
10901204/25 SHIM 0.25 as reqd.
10901204/50 SHIM 0.50 as reqd.
10901388 COVER bottom 2

62590 GREASER Tecalemit 3/8" B.S.F. ) 2
145565 WASHER ) Bottom cover 2
SHI 12351 SETSCREW ) stub axle 8
801663 WASHER 12 mm 1 coil spring ) 8

10901150 GASKET ) 2
SS106121 SCREW cap type ) Top cover 6
801659 WASHER spring ) stub axle 6
556638 VALVE relief assembly ) 2

10901217 BOLT brake chamber bracket stub axle 4
10902014 SCREW lock stop 2
NT116041 NUT thin for lock stop screw 2

513355
X75925

PIN fulcrum )
WASHER 3/4" B.S.F. )
NUT slotted )
SPLIT PIN 5/32" fulcrum )

Sub assembly 
brake shoes to

2
2

NL612041 carrier right hand 2
10K5699 2

10901114 CARRIER brake right hand 1

X84074 BEARING needle ) h 2
245305 SEAL ) 2
10901208 GUARD flinger 1

62590 GREASER Tecalemit 3/8" B.S.F.) For camshaft 1
556638 VALVE relief assembly ) lubrication 1

513808 CAMSHAFT right hand sub assembly 1
513352
514879

PLATE side inner right hand 1
PLATE side outer right hand 1





FRONT AXLE
FA.314

PL 105840

Hilus.1
1 ref. 1 Part Description

Quantity 
per unit

513599 BOLT 1/4” UNF countersunk head 2
NT604041 LOCKNUT 1/4” UNF 2
514818 PEG fouling 1

863710 SHOE brake assembly left hand 2
863713 SHOE brake 2
567939 PLATE wearing 2
591304 RIVET for wearing plate length as required 4
593317/10 RIVET for brake linings length as required 24
513356 BUSH brake shoe 2
863714 LINING brake 2
863715 LINING brake 2

513359 WASHER retaining ) 2
292565 CIRCLIP locating ) 1
292534 WASHER locking ) 1
292563 WASHER felt ) Camshaft to carrier 1
292564 WASHER ) 1
513358 NUT special 5/8" UNF ) 1
10K5684 SPLIT PIN 1/8" ) 1

1158Z10 SPRING return brake shoe 1
10893151 PIN spring 2

185200 WASHER ) Brake shoe to 2
513631 SETSCREW 3/8" UNF ) fulcrum pin 2

10901112 COVER dust right hand 1
10901113 COVER dust left hand 11 10905250 PLUG for dust covers 4
10901209 PLUG plastic 4

10901218 SETSCREW ) Carrier and dust 16
10901207 DOWEL hollow ) cover stub axle 4

10902576 HUB 2
10901362 STUD wheel right hand 10
6463Z378 NUT wheel right hand 10
10901363 STUD wheel left hand 10
6463Z377 NUT wheel left hand 10
10902606 MOTIF hub cap assembly 2
10901094 HUB inner bearing sub assembly 2
10901095 HUB outer bearing sub assembly 2
10901212 SEAL oil for hub 2

>WITI«hT~ '

© Leyparts_____

TP/1172
El.5



Fl A

TP/1172*

CM 
CXI 

C
N



TP/0273

STEERING GEAR
SG.241 & N/SG.241

PL 106055

E2.1



*-I

Description

Quantity 
per unit

SG.241 & N/SG.241
PL 106055

Sub Group E.2

STEERING GEAR UNIT SG.241 & H/SG.241

©Leyparts_____

1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9

10

10901294
10901534
10901293
10901605
10901606
10901289

10901290

10901337
ND110041
10K5673

COLUMN steering subassembly 
HOUSING steering column 
BEARING ball
BEARING needle
CIRCLIP
SHAFT

JOINT steering

BOLT 10 mm
NUT slotted
SPLIT PIN 3/32"

)
)
)

Steering joint 
to shaft

1
1
1
1
1
1

1

2
2
2

11
12
13
14

10901305
10901306
10901308
10901309

DRIVE angle assembly
CASING angle drive subassembly 

STUD
SCREW MIOx 1.5 x 20

1
1
8
4

15 10901311/
10901316

16 10902153

17 10901317
18 10902829/1.30
18 10902829/1.35
18 10902829/1.45
18 10902829/1.55
18 10902829/1.60
18 10902829/1.70
18 10902829/1.80
18 10902829/1.85
19 10902154
20 10901398
21 548336
22 10901320

23 NT 120041
24 10904585

25 10902442
26 10901314
27 10902179

E2.2

GEAR bevel assembly 1
BEARING taper roller 2

HOUSING bearing
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
SEAL 
KEY
FLINGER mud
FLANGE

1 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd. 
as reqd.

1
1
1
1

NUT M20 )
WASHER tab ) Flange bevel gear 1

1
SHAFT
HOUSING 1
BEARING ball 1

TP/0273



nius.1
ref. 1 Part Description ____

28 10902182 SPACER
29 10901398 KEY
30 10901312 BEARING ball
31 10901321/05 SHIM
31 10901321/12 SHIM
31 1 10901321/25 SHIM
31 10901321/50 SHIM
32 10901322 O-RING
33 802046 PLUG M12
34 542997 WASHER
35 10901313/05 SHIM
35 10901313/12 SHIM
35 10901313/25 SHIM
35 10901313/50 SHIM

36 NH110041 NUT 10 mm

37 WS110001 WASHER spring







PLATE 2



■ RfVlOH

© Ley parts POWER STEERING EQUIPMENT 
PSE.85

PL 105727

TP/H72
ex;



1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22

Leyparts

Part Description

Quantity 
per unit

PSE.85
PL 105727

TP/1172*

10904389
10901330

10902498 
10901331 
10902261 
10903362 
10904301 
10904300 
10902259 
10901334 
10901338
10901335

BH112131
10803454

BH116191
10803456

10902263
10902264
10803456

BH108101
10803452

10K5688

Sub Group E.3

POWER STEERING EQUIPMENT UNIT PSE.85

STEERING UNIT
BUSH

BUSH rubber
BRACKET front support
SPACER
PIECE distance
BRACKET left hand
BRACKET right hand
DOWEL
ROD tie
LOCKNUT 22 mm
END TUBE righthand subassembly

BOLT Ml 2
NUT Cleveloc

BOLT Ml6
NUT Cleveloc

BOLT M16
BOLT Ml6
NUT Cleveloc

BOLT M8
NUT Cleveloc

) Sub assembly power
12 mm x 1.75 ) steering to front support 1 

) bracket

)
)

Cap to bracket

)
)
)

Brackets and 
caps to axle

) Front support bracket 
) to axle beam

2
2

2
2
2

2
2

SPLIT PIN for track rod ends 2



18



©

i.«vLS~o
Ley parts FRONT WHEEL

FW. 225/109/63/1 
PL 105699

TP/0173 E5.1



TP/0173*



awiTIBH
©

LSViAwo

Leyparts FRONT SPRING 
FS.278

PL 105695

TP/H72



FS.278
PL 105695

© Leyparts
_________________

E6.2
TP/1172*





© Leyparts
UlVmMH -

FRONT SUSPENSION 
FSU.1

PL 105827

TP/H72





6





FSA.47
PL 105694

©Leyparts

iiius
ref. Part

10901511

Quantity 
_ . , per unit
De sc r i pt i on_________________ _________________ -— -----

Sub Group E.7

FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER UNIT FSA.47

DAMPER assembly

E7.2
TP/0173*



HYDRAULIC PIPING 
PH.2

PL 105707



©Leyparts

E10.2

PH.2
PL 105707

lllus.
ref. Part Description _

Quantity
per unit

Sub Group E. 10

HYDRAULIC PIPING UNIT PH.2

FEED GROUP

1 550315 ELBOW ) , 1
2 587502 WASHER ) ln pump 1

3 569870 PIPE flexible 1
4 10902660 UNION 3/8" x 5/8" pipe 1

5 10902661 PIPE sub assembly flexible hose to union 1
6 10902662 PIPE sub assembly union to union 1
7 10902664 PIPE sub assembly union to bulkhead adapter 1

8 10902524 NUT brass ) _ /o . 6
9 5066/2 FERRULE ) h0r5/8 P'peS 6

10 10901892 UNION 2
11 10902613 ADAPTER bulkhead 5/8" x 3/8" 1
12 X75915 WASHER Shakeproof 3/4" B.S.P. 1
13 10904113 LOCKNUT 1
14 10904178 PIPE flexible 1

RETURN GROUP

15 10904178 PIPE flexible 1
16 10902613 ADAPTER bulkhead 5/8" x 3/8" 1
17 X75915 WASHER Shakeproof 3/4" B.S.P. 1
18 10866933 LOCKNUT 1

19 10902665 PIPE sub assembly bulkhead adapter to union 1
20 10903133 PIPE subassembly union to union 1
21 10903134 PIPE subassembly union to union 1
22 10903135 PIPE subassembly union to reservoir 1

23 10902524 NUT brass ) ,/fl . 7
24 5066/2 FERRULE ) 5/8 plpes

7

25 10901892 UNION 5/8" x 5/8" 4
26 10890159 HOSE flexible 5/8" 1
27 CJ600164 CLIP jubilee . 2
28 10903674 TANK supply H<-n-*L rr 1
29 10902320 HOSE 3/4" 1



iiius.
ref,

30
31

32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56

57
58
59

60

61
62
63

TP/H72*

© Leyparts
liUHrnii HYDRAULIC PIPING 

PH.2
PL 105707

Description

CJ600224
10903137

10902321
CJ600224

10902334
X42629

10874912
SH604041
WS106041
10620602
10904087
10902761
SH108141
NH108041
WS 108051

10902909
10903179
BH106071 
NH106041 
X75904

10876754
SH106101
NH106041 
WS 106041 
10903403

10903287 
10904039

SH106101
NH 106041 
WS 106041

10876753

SH106101
NH106041
WS106041

CLIP hose
PIPE sub assembly reservoir to rubber hose

HOSE 3/4"
CLIP hose

ADAPTER 3/4" nozzle ) ,
WASHER ) 'n pump

MISCELLANEOUS GROUP

BRACKET hydraulic reservoir
SETSCREW 1/4” UNF x 1/2"
WASHER
CLIP
GROMMET rubber
HOSE split
SETSCREW 8 mm
NUT
WASHER

CLIP 5/8” pipe
BACKPLATE
BOLT 6 mm
NUT
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof

SUPPORT PIPE
SCREW
NUT
WASHER
PLATE back

BRIDGE PIECE
BRIDGE PIECE subassembly

SCREW )
NUT ) Bridge pieces to floor
WASHER )

SUPPORT pipe

SCREW M6 coarse )
NUT ) Support to floor
WASHER )

Quantity
per unit

2
1

1
2

1
1

1
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

18
6

18
6

18

2
4
4
4
3

8
2

20 
20
20

1

2
2
2





OPERATING PEDALS
OP. 280 

PL 105843

©I Leyparts

TP/H72
F3.1



Sub Group F.3

OPERATING PEDAL UNIT OP.280

10903496
10903313
10903493

10903314
10903315
10903380
NT112041 
10903316
WAI 10061 
ND110041 
10K5674
Cl 0353 
10903318
569315
512116

10903499
WAI 10061 
ND110041 
10K5674 
10903504 
10903505

10903500
10904338

NH108041
SH108161
WL108001

10904337
NT112041

10903541

SH507081
SH506081
WL 600081 
WL600061

PEDAL sub assembly
BUSH
BUSH

END JAW
PLUNGER brake valve
PLUNGER throttle valve
LOCKNUT
PIN
WASHER 3/8” plain
NUT slotted
SPLIT PIN 3/32” x 1.1/8” 
PAD rubber
PLATE
SCREW No. 8 5/8” P.K.
NUT spire

PIN
WASHER 3/8" plain 
NUT slotted
SPLIT PIN 3/32” x 1.1/8” 
WASHER
DISTANCE-PIECE

)
)
)
)
)
)

For pedal pivots

PLATE support 
PLATE

sub assembly

NUT 8 mm 
SETSCREW
LOCKWASHER M8

)
) Bracket to body
)

SCREW 12 mm 
LOCKNUT

)
) Pedal stop

VALVE brake

SETSCREW 7/16” UNC 
SETSCREW 3/8” UNC 
LOCKWASHER 1/2"
LOCKWASHER 3/8”

)
) Brake valve 
) to plate 
)

2
2
4

2
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
8
8

1
1
1
1
2
1

1
1

4
6
6

2
2

1

1
2
1
2

F3.2
TP/1172



■ WITf hT

© Leyparts
IYVAAIO

10903267 VALVE throttle 1

Quantity 
per unit

OPERATING PEDAL 
OP. 280 

PL 105843

SH106161
WL106001

SH108251
WL 108001

SCREW M6
LOCKWASHER M6

SCREW
LOCKWASHER M8

) Plate to sub 
) assembly plate

)
)

Throttle valve to plate

4
4

2
2

10870034
10870031

GAITER
RETAINER sub assembly

1
1



GENUINE

LEYLAND
SPARES

TP/0671



Genuine
CE.637 LEYLAND
PL 105703 Spares

G4.2

Ulus.
ref. Part Description

Quantity 
per unit

Sub Group G.4

CHASSIS EQUIPMENT UNIT CE.637

10903721
352-2812

JACK Hydro
SPANNER BOX wheel nuts

1
1

TP/0671*



© Ley parts
4ritii

FUEL PIPING
PF.278

PL 106688

TP/0972 gbi



PF.278
PL 106688 © Leyparts

nius Quantity

ref. Part per unit

Sub Group G.8

FUEL PIPING UNIT PF.278

FEED PIPES

1 10866093 ELBOW in fuel tank 1

2
3
4

10902216
5066/114
10866932

PIPE 3/8" nylon ) T , .
NUT )T°nk\
FERRULE ) sedlmenter

supplied in feet
2
2

5 10901902 ADAPTER ) , n sedimenter
2

6 146855 WASHER ) 2

7 614841 SEDIMENTER 1

8
9

10902216
5066/114

PIPE 3/8" nylon ) cNUT Sedimenter
supplied in feet

2
10 10866932 FERRULE ) to pump 2

11 BH110071 BOLT M10 x 1.5” ) Sedimenter 2
12 NH110041 NUT M10 ) to body 2
13 WS110051 WASHER spring 5/16” ) frame 2

RETURN PIPES

14 10902214 PIPE 1/4" nylon ) Bleed supplied in feet
15 10901872 NUT ) pipe 2
16 10902240 FERRULE ) to tank 2

17 5066/113 ADAPTER in tank 1
18 10876771 BRACKET angle for 3/8" x 1/4" pipe clips 2
19 Z9/31 328 CLIP pipe double 3/8” x 1/4” 22
20 Z5/31 384 BLOCK clamping single 5/8” 6
21 BH108151 BOLT M8xl.25” ) Fuel 5
22 BH108221 BOLT M8 x 1.25" ) air suspension 3
23 NH108041 NUT 8 mm ) gearbox throttle 8
24 WF600051 WASHER 5/16” shakeproof ) clips 8

25 BH 108091 BOLT 8 mm x 45 mm ) 3
26 NH108041 NUT 8 mm ) Fuel clips 3
27 WF600051 WASHER 5/16" shakeproof ) 3

28 SHI 06161 SCREW M6 coarse ) Angle 2
29 NH106041 NUT ) bracket 2
30 WF600041 WASHER 1/4" shakeproof ) to 2

G8.2 TP/0972*





TP/H72

■<* i y i »h —--------------------------------

© Ley parts
BRITISH

AIR PIPING
PA.517

PL 106875



-V



© Leyparts
^**”1______________________

AIR PIPING
PA.517

PL 106875

Description

VALVE pressure protection valve
PIPE T-piece to T-piece throttle 
T-PIECE
PIPE T-piece to automatic shut off
VALVE automatic shut off

ADAPTER
WASHER 7/8” Shakeproof
WASHER 1/2” B.S.P.

)
)
)

For automatic
shut off valve

LOCKNUT
PLUG blanking
CHAIN assembly

PIPE adapter in pressure protection valve to fourway
FOURWAY PIECE
PIPE fourway piece to front reservoir
PIPE fourway piece to rear reservoir
PIPE fourway piece to auxiliary reservoir
RESERVOIR dual

ADAPTER in dual reservoir non return valves
RESERVOIR auxiliary complete
ADAPTER in auxiliary reservoir
VALVE drain for reservoirs

PIPE 1/4" nylon

NUT
FERRULE

T-PIECE in pressure regulator valve

ADAPTER ) In charging valve
WASHER 1/2" B.S.P. ) auxiliary reservoir

NUT )
FERRULE )

NUT )
FERRULE )

Fittings for 5/8" pipe

Fittings for 1/2" pipe

BRACKET reservoir sub assembly
BRACKET top

Quantity 
per unif

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

2
1
1
3

supplied I 
in feet I

2
2

1
1

8
8

14
14

4
4

nius.
ref. I Part

10901600 
10902529 
5066/94 
10902353 
528986

10902349 
WF600141 
241329

282214 
528988 
839322

10902530 
10902390 
10902531 
10902532 
10902533 
10902247

5066/102 
10902248 
10901871 
10903657

10902214

10901872
10902240

10901874

5066/97 
241329

10902524 
5066/2

5066/112 
5066/20

10902270
10902268

TP/H72 G10.3



©Leyparts

Description

SH506061
WF600061

)
)
)

)
)
)

3
3

3
3

SHI 06201 
NH106041 
WF600041

SH106121
NH 106041 
WF600041

SH106121
NH 106041 
WF600041

)
)
)

)
)
)

2
2
2

1
1
1

2
2
2

BH110181
NH 110041 
WF600061

PA.517
PL 106875

BOLT 10 mm x 90
NUT 10 mm.
WASHER 3/8” Shakeproof

SCREW 3/8” UNC
WASHER 3/8” Shakeproof

SCREW M6
NUT
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof

SCREW M6
NUT
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof

Hose adapter 
bracket to body

Unloader valve 
to beam

Anti-freezer
to bracket

Pressure protection 
valve and bracket 
to beam

SCREW M6
NUT
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof

SH108201
NH 108041 
WF600051

SCREW M8
NUT 8 mm
WASHER 5/16" Shakeproof

) Reservoir bracket 
) to underside 
) of floor

8
8
8

BH108071
NH 108041 
WF600051

BOLT 8 mm x 35 mm 
NUT 8 mm
WASHER 5/16” Koi ok 

)
) For reservoir clamps
)

8
8
8

10902004
10902002
10904008

SH106121
NH 106041 
WF600041

10901908
271256

SH106121
NH 106041 
WF600041

10902761
526052

CLIP pipe for 1/2” pipe
CLIP pipe for 1/4" pipe
PACKING-PIECE for hydraulic and supply pipes

SCREW M6 ) d i • •
NUT ) Packing-piece
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof ) f°

TIE wrap for 1/4” nylon pipe
CLIP

SCREW M6 )
tx|QT ) F°r 3/4 cl Ips
WASHER 1/4" Shakeproof ) and silencer

HOSE split )  ; .
CLIP pipe ) 5/8” pipe

2
1
1

2
2
2

2
1

5
5
5

4
4

G10.4

TP/1172



[hi us. I
1 ref.





AIR PIPING
PA.517

PL 106875

TP/H72

fnius.
1 ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

847559 VALVE non return ) . T »
Dic/-c i \ In T-piecePIECE extension ) r

1
10903891 1

5066/88 ADAPTER in non return valve 1
10865522 VALVE tank in extension 1

10902216 PIPE 3/8" nylon ) supplied
) Adapter in non return in feet

5066/114 NUT ) valve to T-piece 2
10866932 FERRULE ) 2

5066/95 T-PIECE handbrake low pressure switches take off 1

10903261 PIPE 3/16" ) T . , .
NUT T-piece to.low
FERRULE ) preSSUre SW'tcheS

1
5066/62
10902218

2
2

10902216
5066/114

PIPE 3/8” nylon ) _ . x il •
_ ' ' ' T-piece to elbow in

. double check valve

1
2

10866932 FERRULE ) 2

528984 VALVE double check 1

5066/106 \ double check valve
2

10904288 ELBOW ) 1

10904140 PIPE adapter double check valve to bulkhead adapter 1
5066/80 ADAPTER bulkhead 1
10901900 NUT 1

10903566
10866092
CJ600164

k j *■ \ Bulkhead adapter to
NOZZLE and nut ) . . . r .

. i . \ quick release valveCLIP hose worm drive ) n

1
2
2

10904138 PIPE check valve to T-piece 1

5066/115 NUT ) Fittings for 1/2" 8
5066/20 FERRULE ) steel pipe 8

5066/114 NUT ) Fittings for 3/8” 8
5066/79 FERRULE ) steel pipe 8

10904114 BRACKET for double check valve 1
10878069 PLATE front for bulkhead adapters 1

b
10904141 BRACKET pipe support 1

■ RITIBH

© Leyparts



Quantity

Description

Brackets to frame

UNC

For handbrake

10876200 BRACKET

)

GEARBOX GROUP

«

SHI 08201
NH108041
WF600051

10902004
10902003

10904115
10904116

BRACKET
BRACKET

)
)

SH106141
NH 106041 
WF600041

10903660
CJ600164

SH504031
SH108251
NH 108041 
WF600041 
WF600051

SH106101
NH 106041 
WF600051

10901867 
254884

SH106141
WF600041

10902354
10901908
10878724

ADAPTER
WASHER

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

)
)

SH106141
NH106041 
WF600041

PA.517
PL 106875

lllus.
ref.

CLIP pipe for 1/2” pipe 
CLIP pipe for 3/8” pipes

Shakeproof
Shakeproof

For low pressure and 
stop light switches

1/4”
1/4”

For pipe support 
to channel

SCREW M6
NUT
WASHER 5/16” Shakeproof

CLIP pipe 
TIE wrap 
CARRIER edge

Double check 
valve to bracket

) In limiting valve 
) auxiliary reservoir

SCREW M6 
WASHER
WASHER

) For low pressure switches 
) and stop light switches 

bracket

SCREW M8
NUT 8 mm >
WASHER 5/16" Shakeproof )

SCREW 1/4”
SCREW M8
NUT 8 mm
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof
WASHER 5/16” Shakeproof

Bracket to 
front diagonal

) 
) For 3/16” pipe
)

) For handbrake exhaust

SCREW M6 )
NUT )
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof )

SCREW M6
WASHER 1/4" Shakeproof

TP/1172



© Leyparts
AIR PIPING 

PA.517
PL 106875

TP/H72
GIO.9



© Leyparts

Description

For reverse pipe clip

THROTTLE GROUP

PIPE 3/8“ nylon10902216

10903709 ELECTRO PNEUMATIC unit

10902216 PIPE 3/8" nylon

In throttle valve

PIPE 3/8" nylon10902216

exhaust for electro pneumatic unit

pipe

Z5/31384 BLOCK clamping single for 5/8" pipe

BH108091
NH108041
WF600051

5066/90
5066/122

10904154
10903710

ADAPTER 
ELBOW

CLIP
CLIP
CLIP
CLIP

)
)

SH105121
NH105041 
WF702101

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

5066/114
10903708
10866932

5066/114
10866932

10902003
Z5/31383
Z5/31385
Z9/31328

5066/114
10866932
10903708

PA.517
PL 106875

NUT
FERRULE

NUT
FERRULE 
NUT

NUT
NUT
FERRULE

suppl ied 
in feet

suppl ied 
in feet

Electro pneumatic 
unit to adapter

suppl ied 
in feet

pipe 
pipe double

BOLT 8 mm x 45 mm
NUT 8 mm
WASHER 5/16" Sha|<eproof

T-piece to electro 
pneumatic unit

Quantity
r unit

SETSCREW 5 mm 
NUT 5 mm
WASHER Shakeproof

ADAPTER in throttle cylinder
PIPE

' For 3/8" pipes 

)

j For 3/8" x 1/4" 

' plastic clip

) 

, Elbow to elbow





PA.517
PL 106875 © Leyparts

UIVLAJVOl________ __________________________

Description

1
10903378 VALVE isolator

Quantity 
per unit

10902214

10903422
10902240

PIPE 1/4” nylon

NUT
FERRULE

) 
) Isolator valve to 
) left hand bellows
)

supplied 
in feet

2
2

10902214

10903422
10902240

PIPE 1/4” nylon

NUT
FERRULE

) 
) Isolator valve to 
) right hand bellows 
)

suppl ied 
in feet

2
2

10902214 PIPE 1/4” nylon )
) Fourway to T-piece

suppl ied 
in feet

10901872 NUT 2

10902240 FERRULE ) 2

10901878 T-PIECE 2

10902214

10901872
10902240
10903422

10902214

10901872
10902240

10902214

10901872
10902240
10903422

10903382

10902214

10903422
10902240

BH106071
NH106041
WF60004I

G10.12

PIPE 1/4” nylon )
) 

NUT )
FERRULE )
NUT )

T-piece to levelling 
valve left hand

suppl ied 
in feet

1
2
1

PIPE 1/4" nylon

NUT
FERRULE

PIPE 1/4" nylon

NUT
FERRULE 
NUT

)
) T-piece to T-piece 
) for Kysor take off 
)

)
)
)
)
)

T-piece to levelling 
valve right hand

VALVE levelling for rear

PIPE 1/4" nylon

NUT 
FERRULE

)
) Levelling valves to bellows 

)

BOLT 6 mm
NUT
WASHER 1/4” Shakeproof

)
)
)

Control rod to 
levelling valve arm

suppl ied 
in feet

2
2

suppl ied 
in feet

1
2
1

2

supplied 
in feet

4
4

3
3
3

TP/1172



© Leyparts
AIR PIPING 

PA.517
PL 106875

GIO.13
TP/1172

| iiius. | Quantity
1 ref* 1 Part Description per unit

10901733 ROD control sub assembly rear evelling valves 2
10901730 ROD 2
10901731 HOUSING 2
10901732 BUSH flexible 2
NH106041 NUT 2

10901736 ROD control subassembly front levelling valves 1
10901737 ROD 1

10901731 HOUSING 1

10901732 BUSH flexible 1

NHl 06041 NUT 1

10901621 BUSH rubber ) 6

10901622 SLEEVE ) F controi rojs 3

10901623 WASHER ) 6

NHl 06041 NUT ) 6

10902002 CLIP pipe for 1/4” pipes 17

10902286 BRACKET for pressure regulator valves 1

10878724 CARRIER edge for 1/4" plastic c:l ip 1

Z9/31328 CLIP double pipe 3/8" x 1/ H 14

Z8/31313 CLIP 2

SH108201 SCREW M8 ) Regulator valves
2

NHl 08041 NUT 8 mm ) to bracket
z

WF600051 WASHER 5/16" Shakeproof ) 2

BH108141 BOLT ) Levelling valve
6
z

to NH108041 NUT 8 mm ) to frame
o

WF600051 WASHER 5/16” Shakeproof ) 6

BH108101 BOLT 8 mm ) Isolator valve
2

NH108041 NUT 8 mm ) to frame
Z

WF600051 WASHER 5/16" Shakeproof ) 2

SH106121 SCREW M6 ) Filter bracket
2

NH 106041 NUT ) to channel
z

WF600041 WASHER 1/4" Shakeproof ) 2

SHI 08251 SCREW M8 ) 2
1 NH 108041 NUT 8 mm ) Filter to bracket 2

WF600051 WASHER 5/16" Shakeproof ) 2



PA.517
PL 106875 ©I Leyparts

aviA*6i_______________

TP/] 172*





© Leyparts

DescriptionPart

SE.295
PL 106784

Quantity
per unit

Sub Group G. 12

SILENCER AND EXHAUST UNIT SE.295

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

10
11

12

10903798 
10903803 
9279Z27 
10903800 
10904295 
10903806 
10903809 
10903950 
10904296 
10903801 
10904098 
10903331

13 SH110251
14 WL110000

15
16
17
18

SHI 10301 
WL 110000 
NH110041
520368

19
20
21

BH110241
NH110041 
X75949

PIPE exhaust subassembly 
SHIELD heat sub assembly 
CLAMP
SILENCER
STRAP subassembly
SHIELD heat
BRACKET support
BRACKET support
STRAP silencer
PIPE tail subassembly 
SHIELD oil sub assembly 
BRACKET support

SCREW
WASHER lock

)
)

Elbow to support bracket

SCREW )
WASHER lock ) Sub assembly heat shield
NUT M10 ) to exhaust pipe
CLIP pipe )

BOLT MIOx 1 .5 )
NUT M10 ) Silencer clamp
WASHER 3/8” Kolok )

22
23
24

25
26
27

28
29
30

31
32
33

SHI 10251
NH110041
WL 110000

SHI 12301
SHI 12401 
10803454

BH110101
NH110041
WL 110000

SHI 12301
NH112041
WL 112000

SCREW M10
NUT M10 
WASHER lock

)
) Brackets to heat shield 
)

SCREW M12
SETSCREW 12 mm 
NUT 12 mm x 1.75

)
)
)

Silencer straps 
and brackets

BOLT MIOx 1.5
NUT M10
WASHER lock

)
)
)

Silencer flange 
to tail pipe

SCREW M12
NUT M12
WASHER lock

)
)

Subassembly tailpipe 
to support bracket

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

2
2

2
2
2
2

1
1
1

4
4
4

1
2
3

4
4
4

1
1
1

G12.2
TP/1172



© Leyparts
SILENCERAND EXHAUST

SE.295
PL 106784

SHI 10301

WL 110000

SH108201
WL 108000 
NH108041

SCREW MIO

WASHER lock

SCREW
WASHER lock
NUT 8 mm

) Support bracket to engine 
) mounting bracket

)
)
)

Subassembly oil shield 
to sub assembly tail pipe

nius.
ref. Part

34
35

36
37
38

Quantity
per unif

2
2

4
4
4

TP/H72* G12.3





TP/H72

■withh| --------— ------------------

© Ley parts
BRAKE PIPING

PB.60
PL 105728



r

© Leyparts
Quantity

Description

Sub Group G.26

BRAKE PIPING UNIT PB.60

PIPE 3/8" nylon109022166

5066/907

13 10902216

pipe

Bracket to V-frame

16

J

TP/1172

25
26

2
22

BH108061
10803452

)
)

8
8
8

2
2

2
2

27
28
29

23
24

B
9

10
11
12

14
15
’6
17

18
19
20

10902605
10902781
10901543
10901544
10902216

SHI 08201
10803452

)
)

1
1

2
2
2

1
2
3
4
5

5066/106
592621
10904715 
5066/90
10902216

BH108101
10808452
WAI 08051

BH108111
10803452 
WA108051

SH108251
10803452

5066/90
5066/114 
10902230
Z5/31385

PB.60
PL 105728

BRACKET 
BRACKET 
T-PIECE 
LOCKNUT
PIPE 3/8" nylon

Quick release valv© 
to bracket

M8
Cleveloc

SCREW
NUT Cleveloc

SETSCREW 8 mm x 
NUT Clevel oc

BOLT
NUT Clevel oc

ADAPTER for spring brakes
NUT
FERRULE
CLIP

BOLT
NUT
WASHER 5/16" plain

2
1
1
1
1 

suppl ied 
in feet 

suppl ied 
in feet

2
8
8

20

BOLT
NUT Cleveloc 
WASHER 5/16" plain

G26.2

) 
) Pipe clips to bracket

) Pipe clips to

V-frame

T-piece to service brake right
hand side

T-piece to service brake left 
hand side

ADAPTER for service brake left hand side and 
right hand side

ADAPTER for quick release valve feed
VALVE quick release
SILENCER for valve
ADAPTER quick release valve delivery
PIPE 3/8" nylon quick release valve to spring brake 

right hand side
PIPE 3/8" nylon quick release valve to spring brake

left hand side

) Bracket to bracket



6 13

12



Part

L
TP/0675

SC104161
V/L104001

AAL0630
AAL0717
AAL0716
WAL0568
WAL0567
CAL3073
CAL2792
FBK0017

scl 04161
WL104001

AAL0632
AAL0631
WAL0446
CAL 3673
WAL0445 
CAL2521

5C104081
WLl 04001 
WAI 04000 
scl 03051
WLl 03001

Ulus.
ref.

AAL0692
CAL2666
CAL2294
CAL2513
CAL2514
CAL2296
10867611
WM706001

AAL0712
WAL0562
WAL0561
CAL2778
800934

OOlTIBM

Leyparts AUTOMATIC CHANGE SPEED
CSA.36A 37A 40A 

PL 301367

Description Quantity
per unit

Sub Group C.12

AUTOMATIC CHANGE SPEED UNIT CSA.36A 37A 40A

UNIT electro pneumatic subassembly l
BOX terminal i
CONNECTOR multi pin i
PLUG
JOINT 1
JOINT multi pin i
SCREW 6 B. A. o
WASHER spring g

UNIT electro pneumatic sub assembly ]
SWITCH air pressure subassembly ]
LKACREf translator subassembly ]
PAD vibration and noise ’ ]
PLATE mounting sub assembly ]
BRACKET for air pressure switch ]

PANEL translator assembly ]
BOX translator sub assembly ]
CHASSIS sub assembly 
COVER sub assembly 
PLATE end sub assembly 
DRI-PACK
SIDE PLATE
BUSH mounting

SCREW
WASHER 4 mm lock

)
) Cover to box 8

8

SCREW ) 4
WASHER 4 mm lock ) 4
WASHER 4mm plain ) Chassis to box 4
SCREW ) 4
WASHER 3 mm lock ) 4

SCREW A

WASHER 4 mm lock ) Side plate to box 4
4

SWITCH performance level assembly -j
PLUNGER and spring guides subassembly ]
BASE plate sub assembly i
HOUSING }
O-RING i

Always qu;:u? Chassis No, when ordering parts 02.1



CSA.36A 37A 40A 
Pl. 301367

iWyuAhi-,
Leyparts

111.. „lllus.
ref. Part Description Quantity

per unit

CAL312S GASKET 1
CAL2774 COVER 1
CAL2767 LOCKNUT 1
CAL2772 PLUG spring retaining small 1
CAL2771 PLUG spring retaining large 1
CAL2776 SPRING 1
CAL2768 PLUNGER 1
CAL2765 MICRO switch 1
9235Z3 BALL 1
CAL2775 SPRING 1
CAL2770 CONNECTOR multi pin 1

Sr: 3 10920135/1 CABLE 1
10920135/2 CABLE 1
10920135/3 CABLE 1

SCl03061
WLl 03001

SCREW )
WASHER 3 mm lock ) Cover to housing

4
. 4

SCl04101 SCREW ) Base plate sub 4
WL104001 WASHER 4 mm lock ) assembly to housing 4

SH103101 NUT 3 mm )
WASHER 3 mm lock )

Multi pin connector 4
NHl 03041 to housing 4
SHI 03301 SCREW 3 mm ) 4

NHl 03041 NUT 3 mm )
WASHER 3 mm lock )
SCREW 3 mm )

Micro switch to base 2
WLl 03001 plate sub assembly 2
SHI 03301 2

10904466
i

VALVE unit electro pneumatic 1 way 1

CAL2523 SELECTOR gear 1
110919596 HEAD perception

CAL2519 PLATE mounting for electro pneumatic valve 1

CAL3047 LABEL f 1
1
1
1
I

CAL3048 LABEL
CAL2529 TUBE guide
CAL2530 ROD control
513856 JAW END
NT605041 NUT thin 5/16" UNF 1

1
1

519587 PIN
PS606060 SPLIT PIN

CAL2528 ELBOW 1/8" x 3/8" B.S.P. ? For electro 

) pneumatic valve

1
1
1

CAL2527 adapter
CAL2526 PLUG

ci 2.2
Always quote Chassis No. when ordering parts TP/0675



CSA.36A 37A 40A
h^O 1367

OWplUM

Leyparts
a.

Always quote Chassis No. when ordering parts TP/0675*

llus.
ef. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

CABLE ASSEMBLIES CSA.36A ONLY

WAL0447 CABLE assembly translator panel to electro pneumatic

WAL1968
unit 1

CABLE assembly translator panel to gear selector 1
WAL0449 CABLE assembly translator panel to signal generator 1
WAL0450
W AL1965

CABLE
CABLE

assembly 
assembly

translator panel to terminal block 
terminal block to oerformance level

1

switch 1
WAL0452 CABLE assembly terminal block to low air pressure

1
1W AL1963 CABLE assembly

switch
terminal block to rear terminal block

WAL0454 CABLE assembly electro pneumatic unit to electro
pneumatic unit 1

CABLE ASSEMBLIES CSA.37A ONLY

WAL0447 CABLE assembly translator panel to electro pneumatic
unit 1

WAL0448 CABLE assembly translator panel to gear selector 1
WAL0449 CABLE assembly translator panel to signal generator 1
WAL0450 CABLE assembly translator panel to terminal block 1
WAL1966 CABLE assembl y terminal block to performance level

switch 1
WAL0452 CABLE assembly terminal block to low air pressure switch 1
WAL1963 CABLE assembly terminal block to rear terminal block 1
WAL0454 CABLE assembly electro pneumatic unit to electro

> pneumatic unit 
»

1

CABLE ASSEMBLIES CSA.40A ONLY

'/✓AL 1647 CABLE assembly translator panel to electro pneumatic
unit 1

WAL1967 CABLE assembl y translator panel'to gear selector 1
WAL0449 CABLE assembl / translator panel to signal generator 1
WAL0531 CABLE assembly translator panel to terminal block 1
W AL1966 CABLE assembl y terminal block to performance level

switch 1
WAL0452 CABLE assembly terminal block to low air pressure

switch 1
W AL1964 CABLE assembl y terminal block to rear terminal block 1
WAL0454 CABLE assembly electro pneumatic unit to electro

►
pneumatic unit 1



- I T l * M

()| Leyparts
»-•»v\>v*>n

AUTOMATIC CHANGE SPEED
CSA.36A 37A 40A 

PL 3C1367

Ulus
ref. Part Description

Quantity
per unit

5066/137
146855

T-PIECE ) A. . ,
WASHER ) Air pressure switch

1
1

10866092 NOZZLE and nut 2
10865706 HOSE Flexible 1
CJ600144 Cl. 1P hose 2
50956537 SHIM 1
50956639 SHIM 1

10903943/9 PLUG ) ' 1
10903945/1 PIN ) For qear selector . 1
10903946/1 SOCKET ) 1

10903943/2 PLUG for terminal block 1

NH605041 NUT 5/16" UNF ) c , a
WASHER 5/16" lock ) perception head

2
WL600051 2

BH110111 BOLT 10 mm ) Mounting plate and 3
NH110041 NUT 10 mm ) electro pneumatic 3
WF600061 WASHER 3/8” Shakeproof ) unit to frame 3

BH110121 BOLT 10 mm ) Electro pneumatic 2
NHl 10041 NUT 10 mm ) unit to mounting 2
WF600061 WASHER 3/8" Shakeproof ) plate 2

SH106121 SCREW 6 mm ) 2
NHl 06041 NUT 6 mm macKer ro 2
WL600041 WASHER 1/4" lack ) mount,n9 Plate 2

BH108061
NHl 08041

BOLT 8 mm ) c /
Ml IT fir. r, \ For performanceNUI o mm ) . . ...' eve switch

2
2

WL108001 WASHER 8 mm lock ) 2

BH108061 BOLT 8 mm for translator panel 3

SP105121 SCREW ) Electro pneumatic 2
WL105001 WASHER 5 mm spring ) valve to bracket 2

SH106101
NHl 06041

SCREW 6 mm ) t i ». l i ,
s Translator bracket NUT 6 mm ) . .

WASHER 6 mrn Shakeproof ) 0 0 >'

4
4

WEI 06001

_______________

4

TP/0675 Always quote Chassis No. whan ordering parts C12 3




